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Estimates from Statistics Canada's 
Labour Force Survey for August 1986 
showed that the seasonally adjusted 
level of employment rose by 48,000 
while unemployment declined by 
17,000. The unemployment rate was 
estimated at 9.7, down 0.2 from that 
of July 1986. While there have been 
fluctuations in the levels of employ-
ment and unemployment, survey data in-
dicate that there has been little 
change in overall labour market condi-
tions since the beginning of the year. 

Aperçu 

Selon les estimations de Statistique 
Canada tirées de l'enquete sur la popula-
tion active du mois d'aoüt 1986, le ni-
veau désaisonnalisé de l'emploi a augmen-
té de 48,000 et le niveau de chômage a 
reculé de 17,000. Le taux de chômage 
s'est établi 'a 9.7, soit 0.2 de moms que 
le taux estimé en juillet 1986. Malgre 
les fluctuations récentes observées dans 
les niveaux d'emploi et de chômage, les 
données de l'enquête indiquent que les 
conditions du marché du travail sont de-
meurées relativement stables depuis le 
debut de l'année. 

. 

Employment 

For the week ended August 16, 1986, 
the seasonally adjusted level of em-
ployment was estimated at 11,615,000, 
in increase of 48,000 from the level 
r1 the previous month. Employment 
rose by an estimated 29,000 for males 
(6,634,000) and by 19,000 for females 
(4,981,000). Employment gains were 
concentrated among persons aged 25 and 
over, with increases of 21,000 for 
males and 19,000 for females in this 
age group. Males accounted for all of 
the increase of 8,000 recorded for 
persons aged 15 to 24. 

Full-time employment rose by an esti-
mated 37,000 to a level of 9,842,000, 
as a result of an increase of 30,000 
among males. The level of part-time 
employment rose to 1,758,000, with an 
increase of 15,000 among females more 
than offsetting the decrease of 8,000 
among males. 

Emploi 

Pour la semaine se terminant le 16 aoUt 
1986, le niveau désaisonnalisé de l'em-
ploi est estimé 'a 11,615,000 personnes, 
soit une augmentation de 48,000 par rap-
port 'a celui enregistre le mois précé-
dent. L'emploi a avancé de 29,000 chez 
les horumes (6,634,000) et de 19,000 chez 
les femmes (4,981,000). Les gains dans 
l'emploi sont concentrés chez les person-
nes de 25 ans et plus, avec des hausses 
de 21,000 pour les hommes et de 19,000 
pour les femmes de ce groupe d'âge. 
L'accroissement de 8,000 chez les per-
sonnes de 15 a 24 ans se retrouve entiè-
rernent chez les jeunes hommes. 

Le niveau estimatif de l'emploi a plein 
temps a augmenté de 37,000, se situant 'a 
9,842,000, suite 'a la hausse de 30,000 
chez les hornrnes. Le niveau de l'emploi 'a 
temps partiel a avancé 'a 1,758,000, suite 
a un accroissement de 15,000 chez les 
femmes qui a plus que compensé la diminu-
tion de 8,000 chez les hommes. 



L'esticnation désaisonnalisée do l'emploi 
s'est accrue dans les secteurs du commer-
ce (+63,000) et des services (+36,000). 
L'emploi a diminué dans les secteurs de 
].'agriculture (-12,000), de la construc-
tion (-8,000) et de Fadministration pu-
blique (-15,000). Il a peu ou pas vane 
dans les autres branches d'activité. 

Le niveau d'emploi estimatif a progressé 
au Québec (+38,000) et en Ontario 
(+18 9 000). Ii a régressé en Alberta 
(-8,000) et a peu ou pas vane dans les 
autres provinces. 

Chômage 

En aoCit 1986, l'estimation désaisonnali-
see du chômage a régressé de 17,000 pour 
se fixer a 1,250,000. Le niveau do chô-
mage a reculé a 426,000 chez les jeunes, 
suite a une diminution de 9,000 pour les 
hommes et de 5,000 pour lea femmes de 15 
'a 24 ans. Il s'est chiffré 'a 824,000 
chez lea personnes de 25 ans et plus, 
ayant peu vane depuis le mois précédent. 

L'estiiiiation désaisonnalisée du noinhre de 
chômeurs a diminué de 13,000 en Ontario 
et de 3,000 a Terre-Neuve. Ii a peu ou 
pas vane dans les autres provinces. 

Le taux de chômage 

L'estimation désaisonnalisée du taux de 
chômage a reculé de 0.2 pour se chiffrer 
'a 9.7 en aoCit 1986. Pour lea personnes 
de 15 A 24 ans, le taux a reculé de 0.4 
et s'est fixé 'a 15.0 ce mois-ci. Ii a 
régressé de 0.5 chez lea jeunes hommes 
(16.8) et de 0.3 chez les jeunes femmes 
(13.0). Pour les personnes de 25 ans et 
plus, le taux est estimé 'a 8.2, une bais-
se de 0.1 depuis le mois précédent. Ii a 
avancé chez les hommes 'a 7.8 et il a di-
minué chez les femmes de ce groupe d'âge 
'a 8.9. 

The seasonally adjusted estimate of 
employment 	increased 

	
in 	trade 

(+63,000) 	and 	service 3 	(+36,000). 
Employment fell in agricu iture 
(-12,000), construction (-8,000) and 
public administration (-15,000). 
Little or no change was noted in the 
other sectors. 

The estimated level of employment rose 
in 	Quebec 	(+38,000) 	and Ontario 
(+18 9 000), 	but 	fell 	in 	Alberta 
(-8,000). 	Little or no change was 
noted in the other provinces. 

Unemployment 

The seasonally adjusted estimate of 
unemployment declined by 17,000 in 
August 1986 to a level of 1,250,000. 
It declined to 426,000 among young 
people, with decreases of 9,000 among 
males and 5,000 among females aged 15 
to 24. The level of unemployment was 
estimated at 824,000 among persons 25 
years of age and over, little changed 
from the previous month. 

The seasonally adjusted estimate of 
unemployed persons fell by 13,000 in 
Ontario and 3,000 in Newfoundland. 
There was little or no change in the 
other provinces. 

Unemployment Rate 

The seasonally adjusted unemployment 
rate was estimated at 9.7 in August 
1986, a decline of 0.2. For persons 
aged 15 to 24, the rate went down by 
0.4 reaching 15.0. It declined by 0.5 
among young males (16.8) and by 0.3 
among young females (13.0). For 
persons aged 25 and over, the rate was 
estimated at 8.2, a decrease of 0.1 
from the previous month. It rose 
among males to 7.8 and declined among 
females to 8.9 in this age group. 
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The unemployment rate declined by an 
estimated 0.9 in Newfoundland (21.1), 
0.7 in Prince Edward Island (13.2), 
0.4 in New Brunswick (14.5), 0.1 in 
Quebec (11.4), 0.3 in Ontario (6.9), 
0.4 in Manitoba (7.3) and 0.2 in 
Saskatchewan (7.7). It rose by 0.3 in 
Nova Scotia (13.9), 0.2 in Alberta 
(10.5) and 0.1 in British Columbia 
(12.3). 

Participation Rate 

For August 1986, the seasonally adjus-
ted participation rate was estimated 
at 65.6, a slight increase (+0.1) over 
the rate in July. It remained un-
changed among persons aged 15 to 24 
(68.7), having stayed the same for 
young males (70.9) and declined 
slightly for young females (66.4). 
For persons aged 25 and over, the rate 
went to 64.7, reaching 78.1 for males 
and 52.2 for females. 

Employment/Population Ratio 

The seasonally adjusted employment/ 
population ratio was estimated at 59.2 
for August 1986, a slight increase 
(+0.2) from the previous month. It 
rose by 0.3 for persons aged 15 to 24 
(58.4), with an increase of 0.5 for 
young males (59.1) and 0.1 for young 
females (57.7). The employment/popu-
lation ratio also went up for persons 
aged 25 and over (59.4), with a gain 
of 0.1 for males (72.0) and 0.2 for 
females (47.6). 

Le taux estimatif du chômage a reculé de 
0.9 a Terre-Neuve (21.1), 	de 0.7 
l'Ile-du-Prince-Edouard (13.2), de 0.4 au 
Nouveau-Brunswick 	(14.5), 	de 0.1 	au 
Québec (11.4), de 0.3 en Ontario (6.9), 
de 0.4 au Manitoba (7.3) et de 0.2 en 
Saskatchewan (7.7). 	Ii s'est accru de 
0.3 en Nouvelle-Ecosse (13.9), de 0.2 en 
Alberta (10.5) et de 0.1 en Colornbie-
Britannique (12.3). 

Taux d'activité 

En aoüt 1986, le taux d'activité désai-
sonnalisé est estimé a 65.6, une légère 
avance de 0.1 depuis juillet dernier. Ii 
est demeuré inchangé chez les personnes 
de 15 a 24 ans (68.7), n'ayant pas vane 
chez les jeunes hommes (70.9) et ayant 
légèrement reculé chez les jeunes femmes 
(66.4). Chez les personnes de 25 ans et 
plus, le taux s'est fixé 'a 64.7, attei-
ynant 78.1 chez les hommes et 52.2 chez 
les femmes. 

Rapport emploi-population 

L'estimation désaisonnalisée du rapport 
emploi-population s'est fixée a 59.2 en 
aocit 1986, une légère augmentation de 0.2 
sur le mois précédent. Le rapport 
emploi-population s'est élevé de 0.3 chez 
les personnes de 15 a 24 ans (58.4), soit 
une hausse de 0.5 chez les jeunes hommes 
(59.1) et de 0.1 chez les jeunes femmes 
(57.7). Il s'est accru chez les person-
nes de 25 ans et plus (59.4), soit une 
avance de 0.1 chez les hommes (72.0) et 
de 0.2 chez les femmes (47.6). 

Unadjusted Data 

The unadjusted estimate of employment 
was 12,075,000 for August 1986, an in-
crease of 250,000 (+2.1%) over the 
level of a year ago. The level of un-
employment was estimated at 1,201,000 
in August 1986, a decline of 52,000 
(-4.2%) from August 1985. The unem- 
lomPnt. r;ip was 	st irnatfd at 9.0,  

Données non désaisonnalisées 

En aoât 1986, l'estimation non désaison-
nalisée de l'emploi s'est établie a 
12,075,000, une augmentation de 250,000 
(+2.1%) depuis l'an dernier. Le niveau 
tie chômage a reculé de 52,000 (-4.2%) 
depuis aoüt 1985, pour se fixer a 
1,201 ,000 ce mois-ci. Le taux tie chômage 
est est imé 	9.0, en haisse ne IJ.1 par 



down 0.6 from the rate in August 
1985. The participation rate was 
67.7, an increase of 0.3 over the rate 
a year before. The employment/popula-
tion ratio was 61.5, 0.5 above the 
ratio recorded in August 1985. 

rapport au taux enregistré en aoUt de 
l'année précédente. Le taux d'activité 
s'est chiffré a 67.7, uie hausse de 0.3 
coinparativement l'année dernière. Le 
rapport emploi-population a gagné 0.5 de-
puis l'an passé, pour atteindre 61.5 ce 
mois-ci. 

Student Data 

From May to September inclusive, data 
on the participation of students in 
the labour market are being collected 
through the Labour Force Survey. 
Persons aged 15 to 24 who were atten-
ding school full-time in March 1986 
are asked additional questions. The 
information is compiled for two cate-
gories of students: (1) those who 
plan to return to school in September 
1986; and (2) those who do not plan to 
return to school at that time, or are 
not certain what they will do. 

For returning students aged 15 to 24, 
the unadjusted unemployment rate was 
estimated at 10.3 for August 1986, 
down 0.8 from the rate a year before. 
It was 11.0 for those aged 15 to 19, a 
decrease of 1.5 from the rate in 
August 1985. For those aged 20 to 24, 
it was 8.1, an increase of 1.0 over 
the August 1985 rate. Employment 
among returnin students aged 15 to 24 
was 1,093,000 in August 1986, an 
increase of 60,000 over the level a 
year before. The participation rate 
for this group was 67.1, 2.4 higher 
than the rate in August 1985, and the 
employment/population ratio was 60.2, 
an increase of 2.7 from the ratio a 
year before. 

For other students, the unadjusted 
unemployment rate in August 1986 was 
16.7, a decline of 1.8 from the August 
1985 rate. The level of employment 
fell to 232,000, 7,000 lower than the 
level of a year before. The partici-
pation rate was 86.6 in August 1986, 
2.2 higher than the rate in August 
1985, and the employment/population 
ratio rose by 3.4 points, reaching 
72.2 in August 1986. 

Données sur les étudiants 

De mai a septembre inclusivernent, l'en-
quête sur la population ative recueille 
des données sur l'activité des étudiants 
sur le marché du travail. Des questions 
supplémentaire sont posées aux personnes 
de 15 a 24 ans qui étudiaient a plein 
temps en mars 1986. Les réponses sont 
classées selon lea intentions de retour 
aux etudes en septembre prochain: (1) 
les étudiants qui prévoient poursuivre 
les etudes et (2) ceux qui ne croient pas 
retourner aux etudes ou n'en sont pas 
cert ains. 

Pour les étudiants de 15 a 24 ans qui 
prévoient poursuivre leurs etudes, le 
taux de chômage non désaisonnalisé est 
estimé è 10.3 en aoQt 1986, soit 0.8 de 
moms que l'an dernier. Ii s'est fixé 
11.0 parmi les jeunes de 15 a 19 ans, 
soit une baisse de 1.5 par rapport au 
mois d'aoüt 1985. Ii a atteint 8.1 parrni 
ceux de 20 'a 24 ans, une hausse de 1.0 
depuis l'année précédente. Comparative-
ment 'a l'an dernier, le niveau d'emploi 
chez les étudiants de 15 'a 24 ans retour-
nant aux etudes s'est accru de 60,000 
pour atteindre 1,093,000 ce mois-ci. 
Pour ce groupe, le taux d'activité s'est 
chiffré 'a 67.1, une augmentation de 2.4 
depuis aoüt 1985 et le rapport ernploi-
population s'est établi 'a 60.2, tne haus-
se de 2.7 pour la mêrne période. 

Pour les autres étudiants, le taux de 
chômage non désaisonnalisé s'est fixé 'a 
16.7 en aoCit 1986, une baisse de 1.8 par 
rapport au mois d'aot 1985. 	Le niveau 
de l'emploi a reculé 	'a 232,000, soit 
7,000 de mains que celui enregistré l'an 
dernier. Le taux d'activité a atteint 
86.6 ce mois-ci, soit 2.2 de plus qu'un 
an auparavant et le rapport emploi-popu-
lation a gagné 3.4 points pour se situer 
présentement 'a 72.2. 



Data are available on CANSIM on the 
day of release at 7 a.m. E.D.T. S 

Ray Ryan 
Ken Bennett 
Hélène Lavoie 
Bruce Petrie 

(613) 990-0998 
(613) 991-4720 
(613) 991-2301 
(613) 990-6155 

For further information call: 

Notes aux utilisateurs des données 

Le numéro d'aoOt 1986 de La population 
active (n°  71-001 au catalogue de Statis-
tique Canada) renferrne un article intitu-
lé "Activité des familIes 'a revenu élevé 
sur le marché du travail". Au moyen des 
données du recensement de 1981, l'article 
explore les caractéristiques relatives au 
marché du travail des familles qui se 
classaient dans la tranche supérieure de 
revenu en 1980. On compare la situation 
des families 'a revenu élevé a celle de 
l'ensemble des familles, en analysant no-
tamment les differences se rapportant au 
taux d'activité, au nombre moyen d'heures 
et de semaines travail.lées en 1980, 'a la 
catégorie cie travaiileurs et 'a la profes-
sion. On examine aussi les repercussions 
du revenu des épouses sur le revenu total 
des familles. Cet article fait suite 'a 
une analyse parue dans une étude spéciale 
récente intitulée, Caractéristiques des 
familles 'a revenu élevé, 1980 (n °  13-584 
au catalogue de Statistisque Canada). 

Les données sont disponibles sur CANSIM 
des 7 heures (HAL) le jour même de leur 
diffusion. 

Pour obtenir de plus amples renseigne-
ments, téléphoner 'a: 

Notes to Data Users 

S 	The August 1986 issue of The Labour 
Force (Statistics Canada, Catalogue 
No. 71-001) contains an article en-
titled "Labour Market Activities of 
High Income Families". Using 1981 
Census data, the article explores the 
labour market characteristics of fami-
lies who were in the top income per-
centile in 1980. Comparisons are drawn 
between high income families and all 
families, highlighting differences in 
labour force participation rates, av-
erage hours and weeks worked in 1980, 
class of worker and occupation. The 
impact of the income of wives on total 
family income is also examined. This 
article is an extension of the analy-
sis published in a recent special 
study entitled Characteristics of High 
Income Families, 1980 (Statistics 
Canada, Catalogue No. 13-584). 

General Inquiries 
Renseignements généraux 	(613) 990-9448 

C 
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TABLE 	1. 	MAIN 	ESTIMATES, 	CANADA 

TADLEAU 	I. 	ESTIMATIONS PRINCIPALES, 	CANADA 

S _EASONALLY ADJUSTED ESTIMATES UNADJUSTED ESTIMATES 

LYIMATIONS 	DESAISONNALISEES ESTIMATIONS NON DESAISONNALISEES 

1986 
MONTH-TO-MONTH CHANGES AUG. AUG. YEAR/YEAR 

AUG. JULY JUNE MAT APRIL CHANGE 
VARIATIONS MENSUELLES 1986 1985 

ADUT JUIL. JOIN MAI AVRIL VARIATION 
J 	- 	A 1 	- 	J M - 	J 4- M 8001 AOUT ANNUELLE 

THOUSANDS - MILLIERS 
LABOUR FORCE - POPULATION 
ACTIVE 12,865 12,834 12.694 12.842 12.921 31 - 60 52 - 	79 13,276 13,078 198 1.5 
MALES 	- HOMMES 7,337 7,315 7.349 7.345 7.387 22 - 34 4 - 42 7,626 7.550 76 1.0 
FEMALES 	- 	FElINES 5,528 5.519 5,545 5.497 5.534 9 - 26 48 - 	37 5.650 5.528 122 2.2 
15-24 	YEARS 	- 	OHS 2.847 2.853 2.906 2.866 2,904 - 	6 - 53 40 - 	38 3.231 3.249 - 	18 	- 0.6 
MALES 	- HOMMES 1,492 1,493 1,523 1.523 1,553 - 	1 - 30 - - 	30 1,721 1,734 - 	13 	- 0.7 
FEMALES 	- 	FEMMES 1.355 1,350 1,383 1,343 1,351 5 - 	23 40 - 	8 1510 1,515 - 	5 	- 0.3 

15-19 	YEARS 	- 	ANS 1,018 1,023 1.079 1.036 1.055 - 	5 - 56 43 - 	19 1.269 1,277 - 	8 	- 0.6 
MALES 	- 	HOMMES 534 527 554 548 566 7 - 	27 6 - 	18 678 672 6 0.9 
FEMALES 	- 	FEMMES 484 496 525 488 489 - 	12 - 	29 37 - 	I 591 605 - 	14 	- 2.3 

20-24 	FEARS 	- 	OHS 1,838 1.833 1,531 1,825 1,844 5 2 6 - 	19 1,962 1,972 - 	10 	- 0.5 
MALES 	- 	HOMNES 963 959 959 972 984 - 	6 - - 	3 - 	12 1,043 1,062 - 	19 	- 1.5 
FEMALES 	- 	FElINES 875 864 862 853 860 11 2 9 - 	7 919 910 9 1.0 

25 YEARS AND OVER-ANS El PLUS 	10.018 9.981 9,988 9,976 10,017 37 - 	7 12 - 	41 10,045 9.829 216 2.2 
MALES 	- 	HOMMES 5.845 5.822 5,826 5.822 5,834 23 - 	4 4 - 	12 5,905 5,816 69 1.5 
FEMALES 	- 	FEMMES 4,173 4,159 4,162 4,154 4,183 14 - 	3 8 - 	29 4.140 4.013 127 3.2 

25-54 FEARS - OHS 8.685 8,658 8.643 8,520 8.665 27 15 23 - 45 8,715 8.467 248 2.9 
MALES - HOMMES 4,960 4.944 4,938 4,978 4,938 16 6 ID - 	10 5.015 4.905 110 2.7 
FEMALES 	- 	FElINES 3.725 3,714 3.705 3,692 3,727 II 9 13 - 35 3,700 3.562 138 3.9 

. 

EMPLOYMENT 	- 	EMPLOI 11,615 11.567 11.663 11.614 11.682 
MALES 	- HOMMES 6,634 6,605 6.653 6.654 6,700 
FEMALES 	- 	FEMMES 4,981 4.962 5.010 4.960 4.982 
15-24 	YEARS 	- 	OHS 2,421 2,413 2.475 2,426 2,467 
MALES 	- HOMMES 1.242 1,234 1.265 1275 1.310 
FEMALES 	- 	FElINES 1,179 1,119 1,209 1,151 1,157 

15-19 	YEARS 	- 	OHS 849 843 900 852 884 
MALES 	- 	HOMMES 435 422 450 450 470 
FEMALES 	- 	FEMMES 414 421 450 412 414 

2C-24 	YEARS 	- 	ANS 1,570 1.569 1.574 1,551 1,580 
91ES 	- 	HOMMES 810 513 817 823 837 
EPIALE5 	- 	FElINES 768 755 757 739 743 
LAR5 AND OVER -OHS ET PLUS 9.194 9.154 9.188 9,188 9.215 

MALES 	- 	HOMMES 5.392 5,371 5,387 5,379 5,390 
• [MALES 	- 	FEMMES 3,802 3.783 3,801 3.809 3.825 
54 YEARS 	- 	ANS 7.958 7.912 7.932 7,925 7,951 
ALES 	' 	HOMMES 4,570 4,551 4,550 4,547 4.555 
EMALES 	- 	FEMMES 3388 3,361 3,372 3,378 3,396 

FULL-TIME 	- 	PIEIN 	TEMPS 9.842 9.805 9.859 9,781 9,533 
MALES 	- HONMES 6.131 6.101 6.146 6,116 5,146 
FEMALES 	- 	FElINES 3,711 3,704 3.713 3.665 3.687 

PART-TIME 	- 	TEMPS 	PARTIEL 1,758 1,751 1,800 1.829 1.844 
MALES 	- HOMMES 497 505 510 529 543 
FEMALES 	- 	FEMMES 1,261 1,246 1.290 1.300 1.301 

AGRICULTURE 470 482 490 482 490 
HON-AGRICULTURE 	- NON AGRICOLE 11,133 11,052 11.152 11.133 II, 174 
OTHER PRIMARY 	- AUTRES 	IN- 

DUSTRIES 	PRIMAIRES 276 276 295 293 295 
MANUFACTURING - 	INDUSTRIES 

MANUFACIURIERES 2,002 2.003 2,027 2.002 2.058 
CONSTRUCTION 508 616 621 620 642 
TRADE 	- 	COMMERCE 2,095 2.032 2.058 2.089 2,098 
TRANSPORTATION. 	COMMUNICATION 
AND OTHER 	UTILITIES 	- 	TRANS- 
PORTS, 	COMMUNICATIONS ET 
AUTRES SERVICES PUBLICS 898 904 911 917 910 

FINANCE. 	INSURANCE AND REAL 
ESTATE 	- 	FINANCES. 	ASSURAN- 
CES 	67 	AFFAIRES 	IMMOBILIERES 652 650 634 657 547 

SERVICES 3.822 3.786 3,798 3.752 3,737 
- PUBLIC ADMINISTRATION 	- ADMI- 

NISTRATION PUBLIQUE 785 800 822 799 799 

PAID WORKERS - 	TRAVAILLEURS 
REMUNERES 10,464 10.402 10,480 10,435 10,483 
PAID WORKERS NON AGRICULTURE 
- TRAVAILLEURS NON 0091- 
COLES REMUNERES 10298 10,228 10,307 10,265 10.303 

48 - 	96 49 - 68 12,075 11.825 
29 - 	48 - 	I - 46 6.993 6,893 
19 - 	48 50 - 22 5.082 4,932 
8 - 	62 49 - 	41 2,821 2,805 
8 - 32 - 	9 - 	35 1.488 1,486 
- - 30 58 - 	6 1,333 1.319 
6 - 	57 38 - 22 1,097 1,054 

13 - 28 - - 	20 576 561 
7 -29 38 - 	2 521 523 
9 - 	5 13 - 	19 1.724 1.722 
3 - 	4 - 	6 - 	14 912 926 

12 - 	1 19 - 	5 812 795 
40 - 	34 - - 	27 9.254 9.020 
21 - 	16 B - 	11 5,505 5.407 
19 - 	18 - 	8 - 	15 3.750 3,613 
46 - 	20 7 - 26 8.014 7.748 
19 - 	9 13 - 	8 4,672 4.657 
27 - 	11 - 	5 - 	18 3,342 3,191 

37 - 	54 78 - 52 10,592 10,334 
30 - 	45 30 - 30 5,597 6,497 
7 - 	9 48 - 22 3,994 3,837 
7 - 	49 - 	29 - 	15 1,483 1,491 
8 - 	S - 	19 - 	14 395 396 

15 - 44 - 	10 - 	1 1,088 1.095 

-12 -8 8 -8 537 564 
81 - 	110 29 - 	41 11,538 11,261 

- -19 2 -3 309 336 

1 - 24 25 - 	56 2,080 2,060 
B - 	5 1 -22 700 582 

63 - 75 - 	31 - 	9 2,134 2.010 

6 	- 	7 - 	6 7 925 924 1 0.1 

2 	16 - 	23 10 664 639 25 3.9 
36 	- 	12 46 15 3.879 3,734 145 3.9 

15 	- 	22 23 - 847 875 - 28 - 3.2 

62 	- 	78 45 - 48 10,929 10,612 317 3.0 

70 	- 	79 42 - 38 10,704 10.381 323 3.1 

	

250 	2 

	

lOG 	1 
¶50 

	

16 	C 

	

2 	C 

	

14 	1 

	

13 	1 
Is 

	

2 	-( 

	

2 	C 

	

14 	- 1 

	

16 	2 

	

234 	2 

	

98 	1 

	

137 	3 

	

266 	3 

	

115 	2 

	

151 	4 

	

258 	2.5 

	

¶00 	1.5 

	

157 	4.1 

	

8 	-0.6 

	

1 	- 0.3 

	

1 	-0.6 

	

-27 	-4.8 

	

277 	2.5 

	

-27 	-8.0 

	

20 	1.0 

	

18 	2.5 

	

124 	6.2 

S 

UNEMPLOYMENT - CHOMAGE 1.250 1,267 1,231 1,228 1,239 - 	17 36 3 - 	11 1,201 1.253 - 52 - 	4. 
MALES - HOMMES 703 710 696 591 687 - 	7 14 5 4 534 557 - 	23 - 	3, 
FEMALES 	- 	FEMMES 547 557 535 537 552 - 	10 22 - 	2 - 	15 567 596 -29 -4. 
1'-24 	YEARS 	- 	OHS 426 440 431 440 437 - 	14 9 - 	9 3 410 443 - 33 - 	7, 

- HOMMES 250 259 257 248 243 - 	9 2 9 5 233 248 -15 -6. 
MALES - 	FEMMES 175 181 174 192 194 - 	5 7 - 	18 - 	2 177 196 - 	19 - 	9. 
9 	YEARS 	- OHS 169 180 179 174 III - 	II 1 5 3 171 193 - 22 - 	11. 

MALES 	- 	HOMMES 99 105 104 98 95 - 	5 1 6 2 102 ill  
FMALES 	- 	FEMMES 70 75 75 76 75 - 	5 - - 	¶ 1 70 82 - 	12 - 	14. 

4 YEARS 	- OHS 260 264 257 264 264 - 	4 7 - 	7 - 238 250 - 	12 - 	4. 
'ALES 	- 	HOMMES 153 155 152 149 147 - 	3 4 3 2 131 135 - 	5 - 	3, 
[MALES 	- 	FEMMES ¶07 108 105 116 117 - 	1 3 - 	TO - 	2 107 114 - 	7 - 	6. 

25 YEARS AND OVER-OHS 	El 	PLUS 824 821 800 788 802 - 	3 27 12 - 	14 791 810 - 	19 - 	2. 
MALES 	- 	HOMMES 453 451 439 443 444 2 12 - 	4 - 	¶ 400 410 - 	10 - 	2. 
FEMALES 	- 	FElINES 371 376 361 345 358 - 	5 15 16 - 	13 391 400 - 	9 - 	2. 

25-54 YEARS - 	OHS 727 745 711 695 714 - 	19 35 16 - 	19 701 119 - 	18 - 	2. 
MALES 	- HONMES 390 393 378 381 383 - 	3 15 - 	3 - 	2 343 348 - 	5 - 	1. 
FEMALES 	- 	FEMMES 337 353 333 314 331 - 	15 20 19 - 	17 358 371 - 	13 - 	3. 
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TABLE I. MAIN ESTIMATES, CANADA 

TABLEAU 1. ESTIMATIONS PRINCIPALES, CANADA 

SEASONALLY ADJUSTED RATES 	 UNADJUSTED RATaS 	 S 

	

TAUX DESAISONNALISES 	 TAUX NON DESAISONNALISES 

	

1986 	 1985 
MONTH-TO-MONTH CHANGES 	AUG. 	AUG. YEAR/YEAR 

AUG. 	JULY 	JUNE 	MAY APRIL 	AUG. 	 CHANGE 
VARIATIONS MENSUELLES 	1986 	1985 

AOUT 	JUIL. 	JUIN 	MAI AVRIL 	AOUT 	 VARIATION 
J - A J - J M - J A - N 	AOUT 	AOUT ANNUELLE 

PERCENT - POURCENTAGE 

UNEMPLOYMENT RATE -TAUX DE 
CHOMAGE 9.7 9.9 9.5 9.6 9.6 10.3 - 	0.2 0.4 - 	0.1 - 9.0 9.6 - 	0.6 
MALES 	- HOMMES 9.6 9.7 9.5 9.4 9.3 10.0 - 	0.1 0.2 0.1 0.1 8.3 8.7 - 	0.4 
FEMALES 	- 	FEMMES 9.9 10.1 9.6 9.8 10.0 10.6 - 	0.2 0.5 - 	0.2 - 	0.2 10.0 10.8 - 	0.8 
15-24 YEARS 	- 	OHS 15.0 15.4 14.8 15.4 15.0 15.9 - 	0.4 0.6 - 	0,6 0.4 12.7 13.6 - 	0.9 

MALES 	- HOMNES 16.8 17.3 16.9 16.3 15.6 17.6 - 	0.5 0.4 0.6 0.7 13.6 14.3 - 	0.7 
FEMALES 	- 	FEMMES 13.0 13.3 12.6 14.3 14.4 14.0 - 	0.3 0.7 - 	 I.? -0.1 11.7 12.9 - 	1.2 

15-19 YEARS 	- 	ANS 16.6 17.6 16.5 16.8 16.2 18.2 - 	1.0 1.0 - 	0.2 0.6 13.5 15.1 - 	1.6 
MALES 	- HOMMES 18.5 19.9 18.8 17.9 17.0 20.1 - 	1.4 1.1 0.9 0.9 15.0 16.5 - 	1.5 
FEMALES 	- 	FEMMES 14.5 15,1 14.3 15.6 15.3 16.2 - 	0.5 0.8 - 	 1.3 0.3 11.8 13.5 - 	1,7 

20-24 YEARS 	- ANS 14.1 14.4 14.0 14.5 14.3 14.6 - 	0.3 0.4 - 	0.5 0.2 12.2 17.7 - 	0.5 
MALES 	- 	HOMMES 15.9 16.1 15 	7 15.3 14.9 16.1 - 	0.2 0.4 0.4 0.4 12.6 12.8 - 	0.2 
FEMALES 	- 	FEMMES 12.2 12.5 12.2 13.5 13.6 12.9 - 	0.3 0.3 - 	1.3 - 	0.1 11.7 12.5 -0.8 

25 YEARS AND OVER-ANS ET PLUS 8.2 8.3 8.0 7.9 8.0 8.6 - 	0.1 0.3 0.1 - 	0.1 7.9 8.2 - 	0.3 
MALES 	- HOMMES 7.8 7.7 7.5 7.6 7.6 8 	1 0.1 0.2 - 	0.1 - 6.8 7.0 - 	0.2 
FEMALES 	- 	FElINES 8.9 9.0 8.7 8.3 8.6 9.5 - 	0.1 0.3 0.4 - 	0.3 9.4 10.0 - 	0,6 

25-54 YEARS - ANS 8.4 6.6 8.2 8.1 8.2 8.9 - 	0.2 0.4 0.1 - 	0.1 8.0 8.5 - 	0.5 
MALES - HOMMES 1.9 1.9 7.7 7.7 7.8 8.1 - 0.2 - - 	0.1 6.8 7.1 - 	0.3 
FEMALES 	- 	FEMMES 9.0 9.5 9.0 8.5 8.9 9.8 - 	0.5 0.5 0.5 - 	0.4 9.7 10.4 - 	0.7 

PARTICIPATION RATE - 	TAUX 
DACTIVITE 65.6 65.5 65.8 65.6 66.' 65.2 0.1 - 	0.3 0.2 - 	0.5 57.7 67.4 0.3 
MALES - 	HOMMES 76.5 75.3 76.8 76.8 77.3 76.6 0.2 - 	0.5 - - 	0.5 79.5 79.6 -0.1 
FEMALES 	- 	FElINES 55.1 55,1 55.4 54,9 55,4 54.4 - - 	0.3 0.5 - 	0.5 56.3 55.7 0.6 
15-24 YEARS - 	OHS 68.7 68.7 69.8 58.7 69.5 67.6 - - 	1.1 1.1 - 	0.8 77.9 76.7 1.2 

MALES 	- 	HOMMES 70.9 70.9 72.2 72.0 73 4 70.1 - - 	1.3 0.7 - 	1.4 81.8 80.9 0.9 
FEMALES 	- 	FElINES 66.4 665 67,5 65.4 65.6 65.1 - 	0.1 - 	1.0 2,1 - 	0.2 73.9 72.5 '.4 

15-19 YEARS 	- 	ANS 54,1 54.3 57.2 54,8 55.7 53.3 - 	0.2 - 	2.9 2.4 - 	0.9 67.4 66.6 0.8 
MALES - HOMMES 55,5 54.7 51.4 56.7 585 53.9 0.8 - 	2.7 0.7 - 	1,8 70.4 58.6 1 	8 
FEMALES 	- 	FElINES 52.6 53.9 56.9 52.8 52.9 52.7 - 	1.3 - 	3.0 4.1 - 	0.1 64.2 64.5 - 	 0 

20-24 	YEARS - 	OHS 81.3 80.8 80.5 80.0 80.8 80.0 0.5 0.3 0.5 - 	0.8 86.7 85.2 I 
MALES - HOMNES 84 4 84 8 84,6 84.6 85.6 84.4 - 	0.4 0.2 - - 	1.0 91.5 91.3 0 	7 
FEMALES 	- 	FEMMES 78.0 76.8 76.4 15,4 75.9 75.5 1.2 0.4 1.0 - 	0.5 81.9 79.0 2 

25 	YEARS AND OVER-ANS ET 	PLUS 64.7 54.6 64.7 64.8 65.2 64.5 0.1 - 	0.1 - 	0,1 - 	0.4 64.9 64.8 0 
MALES 	- 	HOMNES 78.1 77.9 78.1 78.2 78.5 18.4 0.2 - 	0.2 - 	0.1 - 	0.3 78.9 79.3 - 	 0 	4 
FEMALES 	- 	FElINES 52.2 52.1 52.3 52.3 52.7 51.5 0.1 - 	0.2 - - 	0.4 51.8 51.3 0.5 

25-54 YEARS 	- ANS 81.6 81.5 81,5 81,4 82.0 80.9 0.1 - 0.1 - 	0.5 81.9 81.3 0.6 
MALES 	- HOMMES 93.8 93 7 93.7 93.1 94.0 93.6 0.1 - - - 	0.3 94.9 94.7 0.2 
FEMALES 	- 	FEMMES 69.6 69.5 69.4 69.3 70.1 68.2 0.1 0,1 0.1 -0.8 69.1 68.0 1.1 

EMPLOYMENT RATIO - RAPPORT 
EMPLOI-POPULATION 59.2 59.0 59.5 59.4 59.8 58.5 0.2 - 	0.5 0.1 - 	0.4 61.5 61.0 0.5 
MALES - HOMMES 69.2 68.9 69.5 69.6 70.1 68.9 0.3 - 	0.6 - 	0.1 - 	0.5 72.9 72.7 0.2 
FEMALES 	- 	FElINES 49.1 49.5 50.0 49.6 49.8 48.6 0.2 - 	0.5 0.4 - 	0.2 50.7 49,7 1.0 
15-24 	YEARS 	- 	OHS 58.4 58.1 59.5 58.2 59,1 56.9 0.3 - 	 1.4 1.3 - 	0.9 68.1 66.3 1.8 

MALES 	- 	HOMNES 59.1 58,15 60.0 60.3 61.9 57.8 0.5 - 	1.4 - 	0.3 - 	1.6 70.7 59.4 1.3 
FEMALES - 	FEMMES 57.7 57.6 59.0 56.0 56.2 55.9 0.1 - 	1.4 3.0 - 	0.2 65.3 63.1 2.2 

15-19 YEARS 	- 	OHS 45.1 44,7 47.1 45.6 46.7 43.6 0.4 - 	3.0 2.1 - 	1,1 58.3 56.5 1.8 
MALES - HOMMES 45.2 43.8 46.6 46.5 48.6 43.1 1.4 - 	2.8 - - 	2.0 59.8 57.2 2.6 
FEMALES 	- 	FElINES 45.0 45.7 48.8 44.6 44.8 44.1 - 	0.7 - 	3.1 4,2 - 	0.2 56.7 55.8 0.9 

20-24 YEARS - 	OHS 69.8 69.2 69.2 68.5 69.2 68.3 0.6 - 0.1 - 	0.7 76.2 74.4 1.8 
MALES 	- 	HOMME5 71.0 71.1 71,3 71.6 72.8 70.8 - 	0.1 - 	0.2 - 	0.3 - 	1.2 80.0 79.6 0.4 
FEMALES 	- 	FElINES 68.4 67.2 67.1 65.3 65.6 65.8 1.2 0.1 1.8 - 	0.3 72.3 69.1 3.2 

25 	YEARS 	AND OVER-OHS 	CT 	PLUS 59.4 59.2 59.6 59.7 59.9 59.0 0.2 - 	0.4 - 	0.1 - 	0.2 59.8 59.5 0.3 
MALES 	- 	HOMNES 72.0 71.9 17,7 72.2 72.5 72.1 0.1 - 	0.3 - -0.3 13.5 73.7 - 	0.2 
FEMALES 	- 	FElINES 47.6 47.4 47.7 47.9 48.2 46.6 0.2 - 	0.3 - 	0.2 - 	0.3 46.9 46.2 0.7 

25-54 TEARS - OHS 74.8 74.5 74.8 74.9 75.2 73.1 03 - 	0.3 - 	0,1 -0.3 75.3 74,4 0.9 
MALES - HOMMES 86.5 86.2 86.5 86.4 86.1 86.0 0.3 - 	0.3 0.1 - 	0.3 88.4 88.0 0.4 
FEMALES 	- 	FEMMES 63.3 62.9 63.2 63.4 63.9 61.5 0.4 - 	0.3 - 	0.2 - 	0.5 62.4 80.9 1.5 

0 
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TABLE 	2, 	MAIN 	ESTIMATES BY 	PROVINCE 

	

TU8IEUu 	2 	ESTIMATIONS 	PRINCIPALES 	PAR PROVINCE 

SEASONALLY ADJUSTED ESTIMATES UNADJUSTED ESTJMATES 

ESTIMATIONS DESAISONNALISEES ESTIMATIONS NON DESAISONNALISEES 

1986 
MONTH-TO-MONTH CHANGES AUG. AUG YEAR/YEAR 

AUG. JULY JUNE MAY APRIL CHANGE 
VARIATIONS MENSUELLES 1986 1985 

AOUT JUIL. JUIN HAl AVRIL VARIATION 
J 	- 	A J 	- 	J H 	- 	J A 	- N AGUT AOUT ANNUELLE 

I 

NEWFOUNDLAND - TERRE-NEUVE 

LABOUR FORCE 	- 	POPULATION 
ACTIVE 	1000'SI 228 232 230 227 228 - 	 4 2 3 - 	 1 248 244 4 1.8 

EMPLOYMENT 	- 	ENPLOI 	I000SI 180 181 185 185 183 - 	 1 - 	 5 1 2 202 201 I 0.5 
MALES 	- 	HOMMES 	1000S) 107 108 III 112 Ill - 	 1 - 	 3 - 	 1 1 122 123 - 	 - 0.8 
FEMALES 	- 	FEMMES 	1000S) 73 73 75 72 72 - - 	 2 3 - 80 77 3 3.9 

UNEMPLOYMENT-CHOMAGE 	(000S) 48 51 44 42 45 - 	 3 7 2 - 	 3 45 43 2 4.7 
UNEMPLOYMENT 	RATE 	- TAUT 

DE CHOHAGE 	(ZI 21.1 22.0 19.1 18.5 19.7 - 	0.9 2.9 0.6 	- 1.2 18.2 17.6 0.6 
PARTICIPATION RATE 	- 	TAUX 

D'ACTIVITE 	III 53.3 54.2 53.9 53.2 53.5 - 	0.9 0.3 0.7 	- 0.3 57.9 57.6 0.3 
EMPLOYMENT 	RATIO - 	RADPORT 

EMPLOI-POPULATION 	III 42.1 42.3 43.6 43.3 43.0 - 	0.2 	- 1.3 0.3 0.3 47.3 47.5 - 	0.2 
MALES - HOMMES 	III 50.2 50.7 52.1 52.6 52.4 - 	0.5 	- 1.4 	- 0.5 0.2 57.5 58.6 - 	 1.1 
FEMALES 	- 	FEMMES 	III 34.0 34.0 35.0 33.6 33.6 - 	 - 1.0 1.4 - 37.2 36.4 0.8 

PRINCE 	EDWARD 	ISLAND - 	ILE- 
DU-PRI NCE-EDOUARD 

LABOUR FORCE 	- 	POPULATION 
ACTIVE 	1000S1 61 59 51 58 59 2 - 	 2 3 - 	 1 66 63 3 4.8 

EMPLOYMENT 	- 	EMPLOI 	000S) 53 51 53 51 51 2 - 	 2 2 - 59 57 2 3.5 
MALES - HOMMES 	000'S) 30 29 29 29 28 I - - 1 33 32 I 3,1 
FEMALES 	- 	FEMMES 	000'S) 23 22 23 22 23 1 - 	 1 1 - 	 1 26 24 2 8.3 

UNEMPLOYMENT-CHOMAGE 	000'S) 8 8 A 7 8 - - I - 	 1 7 7 - - 

UNEMPLOYMENT 	RATE 	- 	lAUD 
DE 	CHOMAGE 	It) 13.2 13.0 13.2 12.3 13.5 - 	0.7 0.7 0.9 	- 1.2 10.3 10.5 - 	0.2 

PARTICIPATION 	RATE 	- 	TAUT 
r'ACTIVITE 	(X) 63.5 61.5 63.0 60.4 61.5 2.0 	- 2.0 3.1 	- 1.1 68.6 66.8 1.8 

":OYNENT 	RATIO - 	RAPPORT 
. MPLOi -POPULATION 	CI) 55.2 53.1 55.2 53.1 53.1 2.1 	- 2.1 2.1 - 61.5 59.7 1.8 

YALES 	- 	HOMMES 	11) 63.8 61.7 51,7 61.7 59.6 2.1 - - 2.1 704 69.8 0.6 
IEMALES 	- 	FEMMES 	1%) 46.9 44.9 46.9 44,9 46.9 2.0 	- 2.0 2.0 	- 2.0 53.0 50.1 2.9 

SCOTIA - NOUVELLE-ECOSSE 

LAACUR fORCE 	- POPULATION 
ACTIVE 	(000'S) 397 396 399 399 400 1 - 	 3 - - 	 I 419 416 3 0.7 

EMPLOYMENT 	- 	EMPLOI 	)000'SI 342 342 345 345 349 - - 	 3 - - 	 4 367 353 4 1,1 
MALES 	- 	HOMMES 	000 1 S) 198 197 198 198 201 1 - 	 1 - - 	 3 215 212 4 1.9 
FEMALES 	- 	FEMMES 	I000 1 SI 143 144 149 147 148 - 	 1 - 	 5 2 - 	 1 151 151 - - 

UNEMPLOYMENT-CHOMAGE 	I000'Sl 55 54 54 54 51 I - - 3 52 53 - 	 I 	- 1.9 
UNEMPLOYMENT RATE - TAUT 

DE CHOMAGE 	III 13.9 13.6 13.5 13.5 12.8 0.3 0.1 - 0.7 12.4 12.7 -0.3 
PARTICIPATION 	RATE 	- 	TAUT 
DACTIVITE 	III 59.2 59.1 59.6 59.6 59.7 0.1 	- 0.5 - 	 - 0.1 62.4 62.5 - 	0.1 

EMPLOYMENT RATIO - 	RAPPORT 
EMPLOI-POPULATION 	1%) 51.0 51.0 51.5 51,5 52 	I - 	 - 0.5 - 	 - 0.6 54.6 54.6 - 

MALES 	- 	HOMMES 	IX) 61.1 60.8 61.1 61.1 62.0 0.3 	- 0.3 - 	 - 0.9 66.7 65.1 0.6 
FEMALES 	- 	FEMMES 	II) 41,2 41.5 43.1 42.5 42.8 - 	0.3 	- 1,6 0.6 	- 0.3 43.4 43.8 - 	0.4 

NEW BRUNSWICK - NOUVEAU - 
BRUNSWICK 

LABOUR FORCE 	- 	POPULATION 
ACTIVE 	000'S) 311 309 313 314 315 2 - 	 4 - 	 1 - 	 I 333 326 7 2.1 

EMPLOYMENT 	- 	EMPLOI 	(000'S) 256 263 265 268 268 3 - 	 2 - 	 3 - 291 281 10 3.5 
MALES - HOMMES 	000'S) 152 153 154 154 155 - 	 1 - 	 1 - 1 159 166 3 1.8 
FEMALES 	- 	FEMMES 	(000'S) 115 Ill lIt 113 113 4 - - 	 2 - 122 115 7 6.1 

UNECIPLOYPIENT-CHOMAGE 	000'S) 45 45 48 46 47 - 	 1 - 	 2 2 - 	 1 42 44 - 	 2 	- 4.5 
UNEMPLOYMENT 	RATE 	- 	TAUT 

DE 	CHOHAGE 	II) 14.0 14.9 15.3 14,6 149 - 	0,4 	- 0.4 0.7 	- 0.3 12.7 13.6 - 	0.9 
PARTICIPATION RATE 	- 	TAUT 

D'ACTIVITE 	II) 57.3 56.9 57.7 57,9 58.2 0.4 	- 0.8 	- 0.2 	- 0.3 51.3 60.6 0.7 
EMPLOYMENT 	RATIO - RAPPORT 

EMPLOI-POPULATION 	III 49.0 48.4 48.9 49.4 49.5 0.6 	- 0.5 	- 0.5 	- 0.1 53.6 52.4 1.2 
MALES 	- 	HOMMES 	III 57.4 57.7 58.1 58.1 58,7 - 	0.3 	- 0.4 - 	 - 0.6 63.5 63.4 0.2 
FEMALES - 	FEHMES 	III 41.4 39.9 40.1 40.8 40.8 1.5 	- 0.2 	- 0.7 - 44.0 41.8 2.2 

0 
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TABLE 2. MAIN ESTIMATES BY PROVINCE 

TABLEAU 2. ESTIMATIONS PRINCIPALES PAR PROVINCE 

SEASONALLY ADJUSTED ESTIMATES UNADJUSTED ESTIMATES 

ESTIMATIONS DESAISONNALISEES ESTIMATIONS NON DESAISONNALISEES 

1986 
MONTH-TO-MONTH CHANGES 	AUG. AUG. YEAR/YEAR 

AUG. JULY 	JUNE 	MAY 	APRIL CHANGE 
VARIATIONS MENSUELLES 	 1985 1985 

LOUT JLIIL. 	JUIN 	MAT 	AVRIL VARIATION 
- A 	J - J 	M - J 	A - P1 	AOUT LOUT ANNUELLE 

QUEBEC 

LABOUR FORCE - POPULATION 
ACTIVE 	 000'S) 3.222 3.182 3.212 3.175 3.230 40 - 30 31 - 55 3,315 3,284 31 0.9 
MALES 	- HOMMES 	(000 1 S) 1.882 1,844 1.868 1.862 1.883 38 - 	24 6 - 	21 1.948 1,930 18 0.9 
FEMALES 	- 	TEMPlES 	(000'S) 1,340 1.338 1.344 1,313 1.347 2 - 	6 31 - 	34 1.361 1,354 13 1.0 

EMPLOYMENT 	- 	EMPLOI 	(000'S) 2.854 2.816 2.818 2,840 2,86' 38 - 	62 38 - 	21 2.966 2.938 28 1.0 
MALES 	- 	IIOMMES 	(000'S) 1,812 1.640 1,686 1,677 1.680 32 - 46 9 - 	3 1.761 1,745 IS 0.9 
FEMALES 	- 	FEMMES 	000'S) 1.182 1.176 1,192 1,163 1,181 6 - 	16 29 - 	18 1.205 1.192 13 1.1 

UNEMPLOYMENT-CHOMAGE 	(ODD'S) 368 366 334 335 369 2 32 - 	1 - 	34 345 345 2 0.6 
MALES 	- HOMMES 	000'S) 210 204 182 185 203 6 22 - 	3 - 	18 187 184 3 1.6 
FEMALES 	- 	TEMPlES 	(000 1 S( 155 162 152 150 166 - 	4 tO 2 - 	16 161 162 - 	1 - 	0.6 

UNEMPLOYMENT 	RATE 	- 	TAUU 
CE 	CHOMAGE 	 1%) 11.4 11.5 10.4 10.6 11.4 - 	0.1 1,1 - 	0.2 - 	0.8 10.5 10.6 - 	0.1 
MALES 	- HOMMES 	 IX) 11.2 11.1 9.7 9.9 10.8 0.1 1.4 - 	0.2 - 	0.9 9.6 9.5 0.1 
FEMALES 	- 	FEMMES 	IX) 11.8 12.1 11,3 11.4 12.3 - 	0.3 0.8 -0,1 - 	0.9 11.8 12.0 - 	0.2 

PARTICIPATION 	RATE 	- 	TAUX 
D'ACTIVITE 	 IX) 52.3 51.6 52.2 61.6 62.7 0.7 - 	0.6 0.6 - 	1.1 64.1 64.1 - 

MALES 	- 	HOMMES 	 (XI 74.9 13.5 74.5 74.3 75.2 1.4 - 	1.0 0.2 - 	0.9 71.6 77.6 - 
FEMALES 	- 	FEMME5 	IX) 50.4 50.4 50.7 49.5 50.9 - - 	0.3 1.2 - 	1.4 51.4 51.4 - 

EMPLOYMENT RATIO 	- RAPPORT 
EMPLDI-POPULATION 	(X) 55.2 54.5 55.8 55.1 55.5 0.7 - 	1,3 0.7 - 	0.4 57.4 57.4 - 
MALES 	- 	HOMMES 	 1%) 66.6 65.3 57.2 65.9 67.1 1.3 - 	1.9 0.3 - 	0.2 10.1 70.2 - 	0.1 
FEMALES 	- 	FEMMES 	(XI 44.5 44.3 44.9 43.9 44.6 0.2 - 	0.6 1.0 - 	0.7 45.4 45.3 0.1 

ONTARIO 

LABOUR FORCE - POPULATION 
ACTIVE 	 1000'S) 4,877 4,872 4,903 4,898 4,913 5 - 	31 5 - 	15 5.035 4,951 84 7 
MALES 	- HOMMES 	(000'S) 2,724 2.726 2.741 2.744 2.760 - 	2 - 	15 - 	3 - 	18 2,831 2,804 27 
FEMALES 	- 	TEMPlES 	(000'S) 2,153 2,146 2,152 2.154 2,153 7 - 	16 8 1 2,204 2.148 56 2 	6 

EMPLOYMENT 	- 	EMPLOI 	I000'S( 4.541 4.523 4.550 4,556 4,579 18 - 	27 - 	6 - 23 4.709 4.579 130 2 	0 
MALES 	- 	HOMMES 	I000'SI 2,543 2.543 2.553 2.562 2.557 - - 	10 - 	9 - 25 2,567 2.624 43 ' 	6 
FEMALES 	- 	FElINES 	000'S) 1.998 1.980 1,997 1,994 1.992 18 - 	17 3 2 2.041 1,955 86 

UNEMPLOYMENI-CHCMAGE 	000'S) 336 349 353 342 334 - 	13 - 	4 11 6 325 373 - 47 - 	12.5 
MALES 	- 	HOMMES 	(000'5) 181 183 188 182 173 - 	2 - 	5 6 9 164 180 - 	16 - 	8.9 
FEMALES 	- 	FElINES 	1000'S) 155 166 165 150 151 - 	II 1 5 - 	¶ 152 193 - 	31 - 	16.1 

UNEMPLOYMENT 	RATE - 	TAUX 
OE CHOMAGE 	 IX) 6.9 7.2 7.2 1.0 6.8 - 	0.3 - 0.2 0.2 5.5 7.5 - 	1.0 
MALES 	- 	HOMMES 	 (X) 6.6 6.7 6.9 6.5 6.3 - 	0.1 - 	0.2 0.3 0.3 5.8 6.4 - 	0.6 
FEMALES 	- 	FElINES 	IX) 7.2 7.1 1.6 7.4 7.5 -0.5 0.1 0.2 - 	0.1 7.4 9.0 - 	1.5 

PARTICIPATION RATE 	- 	TAUX 
D'ACTTVITE 	 IX) 68.1 68.1 58.6 68.6 68.9 - - 	0.5 - - 	0.3 70.3 70.2 0.1 
MALES 	- 	HOMMES 	 (X) 78.2 78.4 78.9 79.1 79.6 - 	0.2 -0.5 - 	0.2 -0.5 81.3 81.7 - 	0.4 
FEMALES 	- 	TEMPlES 	(X) 58.5 58.4 58.9 58.8 58.8 0.1 - 	0.5 0.1 - 59.9 59.3 0.6 

EMPLOYMENT RATIO - RAPPORT 
EMPLOI-POPULATION 	(X) 53.4 63.2 53.7 63.8 64.2 0.7 - 	0.5 - 	0.1 - 	0.4 65.7 64.9 0.8 
MALES 	- HOMMES 	 IX) 73.0 73.1 73.5 73.8 74.6 - 	0,1 - 	0.4 - 	0.3 - 	0.8 76.6 76.5 0.1 
FEMALES 	- 	FEMMES 	(X) 54.3 53.9 54.4 54.4 54.4 0.4 - 	0.5 - - 55.5 53.9 1.6 

MANITOBA 

LABOUR FORCE - POPULATION 
ACTIVE 	 (000'S) 533 532 531 534 534 1 1 - 	3 - 546 538 8 1.5 

EMPLOYMENT 	- 	EMPLOI 	(000'5) 494 491 492 490 490 3 - 	1 2 - 508 493 IS 3.0 
MALES 	- HOMMES 	000'S) 280 219 277 275 278 I 2 2 - 	3 292 283 9 3.2 
FEMALES 	- 	FEMMES 	000'S) 214 212 	'. 216 214 212 2 - 	4 2 2 216 210 6 2.9 

UNEMPLOYMENT-CHOMAGE 	000'S) 39 41 39 44 44 - 	2 2 - 	5 - 38 45 - 	1 	- 15.6 
UNEMPLOYMENT RATE - TAUX 

OE CHOMAGE 	 (XI 7.3 1.7 7.3 8.2 8.2 - 	0.4 0.4 - 	0.9 - 7.0 8.3 - 	1.3 
PARTiCIPATION RATE 	- 	TAUX 

O'ACTIVITE 	 1%) 55.3 66.2 65.1 65.6 65.5 0.1 0.1 - 	0.5 - 67.9 67.6 0.3 
EMPLOYMENT 	RATIO 	- 	RAPPORT 

EMPLOI-POPULATION 	IX) 61.4 51.1 51.3 61.1 61.1 0.3 - 	0.2 02 - 63.2 62.0 1.2 
MALES 	- HOMMES 	 IX) 71.6 71.4 71.0 10.5 71.3 0.2 0.4 0.5 - 	0.8 74.8 73.1 1.7 
FEMALES 	- 	FEMMES 	IX) 51,8 51.3 52.3 51,9 51.5 0.5 - 	1.0 0.4 0.4 52.3 51.4 0.9 

ri 

. 

0 
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TABLE 2. MAIN ESTIMATES BY PROVINCE 

TAL[UU 2 	ESTIMATIONS PRINCIPAIES PAR PROVINCE 

	

F1SONALLY ADJUSTED ESTIMATES 	 UNADJUSTED ESTIMATES 

	

IMATIONS DESAISONNALISEES 	 ESTIMATIONS NON DESAISONNALISEES 

AUG. 	JULY 	JUNE 	MAY APRIL 

AOUT 	JUIL. JUIN 	MAI AVRIL 

MONTH-TO-MONTH CHANGES 	AUG. 	AUG. 	YEAR/YEAR 
CHANGE 

VARIATIONS MENSUELLES 	1986 	1985 
VARIAT ION 

J - A J - J M - J A - N 	AOUT 	AOUT 	ANNUELLE 

5851(01 CHE WAN 

LABOUR FORCE 	- 	POPULATION 
ACTIVE 	000'S) 495 496 494 494 499 - 	 t 2 - - 	 S 512 510 2 0.4 

EMPLOYMENT 	- 	EMPLOI 	000'S) 457 457 455 455 461 - 2 - - 	 6 477 472 5 1. 	1 
MALES 	- 	HOMMES 	000'S) 162 262 261 263 266 - I - 	 2 - 	 3 279 279 - - 

FEMALES 	- 	FEMMES 	000'S) 194 194 194 192 196 - - 2 - 	 4 196 193 5 2.6 
UNEMPLOYMENT-CHOMAGE 	000'S) 38 39 39 39 38 - 	 1 - - I 35 38 - 	 3 - 	7.9 
UNEMPLOYMENT 	RATE 	- TAUT 

DE 	CHOMAGE 	Xi 7.7 1.9 7.9 7.9 7.6 - 	0.2 - - 0.3 6.8 7.5 - 	0.7 
PARTICIPATION 	RATE 	- 	TAUT 

D'ACTIVITE 	(%) 66.8 66.9 66.7 66.7 67.3 - 	0.1 0.2 - - 	0.6 69.0 68.9 C.1 
EMPLOYMENT 	RATIO - 	RAPPPORT 

EMPLOI-POPULATION 	(X) 61.7 61.7 51.4 51.4 62.2 - 0.3 - - 	0.8 64.3 63.7 0,6 
MALES 	- 	HOMMES 	CX) 71.2 71.2 70.9 71.5 72.3 - 0.3 - 	0.6 - 	0.8 75.9 75.8 0.1 
FEMALES 	- 	FEMMES 	IX) 52.0 52.0 52.0 51.5 52.5 - - 0.5 - 	 1.0 52.9 51.8 1.1 

ALBERTA 

LABOUR FORCE 	- 	POPULATION 
ACTIVE 	000'S) 1.271 1,278 1.280 1.276 1,281 - 	 7 - 	 2 4 - 	 5 1.302 1,287 15 1.2 

EMPLOYMENT 	- 	EMPLOI 	000'S) 1.138 1,146 1145 1,146 1,15? - 	 8 I - 	 1 - 	 11 1.172 1.169 3 0.3 
MALES 	- 	NOMMES 	0005) 647 652 647 647 656 - 	 5 5 - - 	 9 678 687 - 	 9 - 	 1.3 
FEMALES 	- 	FEMMES 	000'S) 490 494 498 499 501 - 	 4 - 	 4 - 	 1 - 	 2 493 482 11 2.3 

UNEMPLOYMENT-CHOMAGE 	000'S) 133 132 135 130 124 1 - 	 3 5 6 131 118 13 11.0 
UNEMPLOYMENT 	RATE 	- TAUT 

DE 	CHOMAGE 	CX) 10.5 10.3 10.5 10.2 9.7 0.2 - 	0.2 0.3 0.5 10.1 9.2 0.9 
PARTICIPATION 	RATE 	- 	TAUT 
TACTIVITE 	XI 71.9 72.3 72.5 72.4 72.8 - 	0.4 - 	0.2 0.1 - 	0.4 73.1 74.0 - 	0.3 

).NPLOYMENI 	RATIO 	- 	RAPPORT 
EMPLOI-POPULATION 	)) 64,4 54.9 648 65.0 65.7 - 	0.5 0.1 - 	0.2 - 	0.7 66.3 67.2 - 	0.9 
MALES 	- 	I4OMMES 	CXI 13,0 73,6 73.1 73.2 74.4 - 	0.6 0.5 - 	0.1 - 	 1.2 16.5 78.7 - 	2.2 
FEMALES 	- 	FEMMES 	(XI 55.6 56.1 56.5 56.8 57.1 - 	0.5 - 	0.4 - 	0.3 - 	0.3 56.0 55.7 0.3 

SN COLUMBIA - 	EDLOMBIE- 
TANNIQUE 

,AYOUR 	FORCE - 	POPULATION 
ACTIVE 	(000'S) 1,461 1.462 1,461 1,458 1.457 - 	 1 I 3 1 1,501 1.459 42 2.9 
MALES 	- 	HOMMES 	(000'S) 839 838 835 840 835 1 3 - 	 5 5 870 851 19 2.2 
FEMALES 	- 	FEMMES 	(000'S) 622 624 626 618 622 - 	 2 - 	 2 8 - 	 4 631 608 23 3.8 

EMPLOYMENT 	- 	EMPLOI 	(000'S) 1.281 1.284 1,285 1.280 1,277 - 	 3 - 	 I 5 3 1.325 1.273 52 4.1 
MALES 	- 	HOMMES 	(000'S) 739 736 733 735 734 3 3 - 	 2 1 774 741 33 4.5 
FEMALES 	- 	FEMMES 	(000'S) 542 548 552 545 543 - 	 5 - 	 4 7 2 550 532 18 3.4 

UNEMPLOYMENT-CHOMAGE 	(000'S) 180 178 116 178 180 2 2 - 	 2 - 	 2 177 186 - 	 9 - 	4.8 
MALES 	- 	HOMMES 	(000'S) 100 102 102 105 101 - 	 2 - - 	 3 4 95 110 - 	 15 - 	 13.6 
FEMALES 	- 	FElINES 	(000'S) 80 76 74 73 79 4 2 1 - 	 6 81 76 5 5.6 

UNEMPLOYMENT RATE 	- TAUX 
DE 	CHOMAGE 	(XI 12.3 12.2 12.0 12.2 12.4 0.1 0.2 - 	0.2 - 	0.2 11.8 12.8 - 	 1.0 
MALES - HOMMES 	(X) 11.9 12.2 12.2 12.5 12.1 - 	0.3 - - 	0.3 0.4 11.0 12.9 - 	 1,9 
FEMALES 	- 	FEMMES 	IX) 12.9 12.2 11.8 11.8 12.7 0.7 0.4 - - 	0.9 12.9 12.5 0.4 

PARTICIPATION 	RATE 	- 	TAUX 
O'ACTIVITE 	(XC 65.2 65.3 65.3 65.2 65.2 -0.1 - 0.1 - 67.0 65.5 1.5 
MALES - HOMMES 	(XC 76.3 75.3 76.1 76.6 76.2 - 0.2 - 	0,5 0.4 79.2 17.8 1.4 
FEMALES 	- 	FEMMES 	CXC 54.5 54.7 55.0 54.3 54.7 - 0.2 - 	0.3 0.7 - 	0.4 55.3 53.6 1.7 

EMPLOYMENT RATIO - RAPPORT 
EMPLOI-POPULATION 	(XI 57.2 57.4 57.4 51.3 57.2 -0.2 - 0.1 0.1 59.1 57.2 1.9 
MALES 	- 	HOMMES 	IX) 61.2 57.0 66.8 57.0 67.0 0.2 0.2 - 	0.2 - 70.5 67.8 2.7 
FEMALES 	- 	FEMMES 	IX) 47.5 48.1 48.5 47.9 47.7 - 	0.6 - 	0.4 0.6 0.2 48.2 46,9 1.3 
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TABLE 3 EMPLOYMENT BY PROVINCE. INDUSTRY AND SEX. AUGUST 1986 

TABLEAU 3  EMPLOI SELON LA PROVINCE. LA  BRANCHE D'ACTIVITE El LE SEXE, BOUT 1585 

CANADA 
NFLD. 

1.-N, 

P.E.I. 

1.-P. -E. 

N.S. 

N.-E. 

N. B. 

N. -B. 
QUE. ONT. MAN. SASH. 

ALIX. 

ALB. 

B 	: 

C 	-U 

THOUSANDS 	- 	MILLIERS 

BOTH SEXES 	- 	LES 	DEUX 	SEXES 12.075 	A 202 C 59 C 367 	C 291 	C 2,966 B 4.709 	8 508 B 477 C 1,772 	B 1.325 B 

AGRICULTURE 5370 ... 	J S 	F 9 	F 7 	F 88 F 148£ 49£ 97£ 94 £ 38 F 

NON-AGRICULTURE 	- NON AGRICOLE 11.538 	A 201 	C 53 C 358 C 284 C 2.878 8 4.580 8 459 C 380 C 1,077 	C 1.287 8 

OTHER PRIMARY 	INDUSTRIES 	- AUTRES 
BRANCHES DU SECTEUR PRIMAIRE 309 0 21 	F ... 	C 20 E 15 	F 54 	F 53 F 7 	F 13 	F SB E 53 £ 

MANUFACTURING - 	INDUSTRIES MANUFAC- 
TURIERE5 2,080 C 28 E S 	F 46 E 41 	C 588 0 1,039 	C 56 E 25 £ 88 D 163 D 

CONSTRUCTION 700 C 13 	F 4 	F 25 E 17 	E 156 	E 284 0 31 	E 27 E 73 E 70 

TRANSPORTATION. 	COMMUNICATION A OTHER 
UTILITIES 	- 	TRANSPORTS. 	COMMUNI-- 
CATIONS 	ET 	AUTRES 	SERVICES 	PUBLICS 925 C 16 	E 4 E 28 E 24 	E 216 0 335 D SO E 35 E 95 0 120 0 

TRADE 	- 	COMMERCE 2.134 	C 37 E 9 E 73 	0 55 0 539 0 785 0 86 B 84 0 219 0 247 0 

FINANCE. 	INSURANCE 	AND 	REAL 	ESTATE 	- 
FINANCES. 	ASSURANCES 	El AFFAIRES 
IMMOBILIERES 664 C 6 	F - 	. 	. 	F 77 	£ 11 	£ 161 	E 270 0 28 E 21 	E 61 	E 87 E 

SERVICE 	- 	SERVICES 3,879 B 57 	D 20 0 113 	0 93 D 965 C 1,495 	C 161 	D 139 	0 382 C 455 C 

PUBLIC ADMINISTRATION 	- 	ADMINISTRA- 
TION PUBLIQUE 847 C 24 	E 6 E 35 E 27 	E 198 0 298 0 41 	E 35 E 91 	0 92 

S 

MALES - HONMES 

AGRI CULTURE 

NON-AGRICULTURE - NON AGRICOLE 

OTHER PRIMARY INDUSTRIES - AUTRES 
BRANCHES DX SECTEUR PRIMAIRE 

MANUFACTURING - INDUSTRIES MANUFAC-
TURIERES 

CONSTRUCTION 

TRANSPORTATION, COMMUNICATION & OTHER 
UTILITIES- TRANSPORTS. COMMUNI-
CATIONS El AUTRES SERVICES PUBLICS 

TRADE - COMMERCE 

FINANCE. INSURANCE AND REAL ESTATE - 
FINANCES. ASSURANCES ET AFFAIRES 
IMMOBILIERES 

SERVICE - SERVICES 

PUBLIC ADMINISTRATION - ADMINISTRA-
TION PUBLIQUE 

FEMALES - FEMMES 

AGRI CULTURE 

NON-AGRICULTURE - NON AGRICOLE 

OTHER PRIMARY INDUSTRIES - AUTRES 
BRANCHES DU SECTEUR PRIMAIRE 

MANUFACTURING - INDUSTRIES MANUFAC-
TURI ERES 

CONSTRUCTION 

TRANSPORTATION. COMMUNICATION & OTHER 
UTILITIES - TRANSPORTS, COMMUNI-
CATIONS El AUTRES SERVICES PUBLICS 

TRADE - COMMERCE 

FINANCE. INSURANCE AND REAL ESTATE - 
FINANCES. ASSURANCES ET AFFAIRES 
IMMOBILIE RE S 

SERVICE - SERVICES 

PUBLIC ADMINISTRATION - ADMINISTRA-
TION PUBLIQUE 

6.993 	A 122 	C 33 C 216 C 169 	C 1.761 	B 2,667 9 292 C 279 B 678 B 774 C 

3670.1 5F SF SF 52F 93E 37E 70E 66E 22F 

6.626 4 122 C 29 0 210 C 163 	C 1.699 B 2.574 B 255 C 209 C 612 C 752 C 

2730 19F ... 	G 19E 15F 50F 47F SF 12F 55E 47E 

1.493 	C 18 E . 	. 	. 	F 34 £ 29 E 413 	D 737 	C 47 	£ 20 E 67 0 132 	0 

630 C 12 	F ... 	F 23£ 15 	E 141 	E 2550 27 E 24£ 66 E 64 

703 C 14£ ... 	F 22£ 19 	E 1640 2500 39£ 26£ 72 E 94 

1,237 	C 19 	£ S E 39 E 32 £ 336 0 441 	0 47 0 51 	0 125 0 141 	D 

274D ... 	G...G SF ... 	F 75E 1I1E 12F 81 23E 33E 

1.499 	C 22£ 7£ 440 33 E 392 D 5590 SOD 48 E 151 	0 1840 

517 	C 16 	£ - 	. 	. 	E 23 	E 17 	E 128 	E 173 	0 23 E 21 	E 54 E 57 

5.082 B 80 0 26 0 151 	C 122 C 1,205 	C 2.041 	B 216 C 198 	C 493 C 550 C 

170 	E . 	. 	. 	.1 . 	. 	. 	S . 	. . 	G . 	. 	. 	0 26 G 56 	F 12 	F 27 	F 28 F 16 	F 

4,912 	6 80 0 25 0 148 	C 121 	C 1.179 	C 1.9888 201 C 177 	C 466 C 534  C 

36E ... 	H ... 	J ....J 1 4.1 SH ... 	.J ... 	H 14F 5G 

586 0 10 0 . 	. 	. 	F 12 	F 12 	F 175 	E 302 0 16 E 6 F 21 	F 31 	E 

70E ... 	H ... 	J ...H ...H 15F 291 .0 40 7F iF 

222D ... 	F ... 	G iF 5F 52E 85E hF 9F 24E 26E 

897 C 18 	E 4 C 34 E 23 E 203 0 344 0 39£ 34 0 94 0 106 

390 0 4 F . . - 	0 11 	F 8 F 87 E 159 	C TX 	0 13 	C 38 £ 54 

2.380 C 35 0 13 	D 69 0 60 2 573 0 936 C 101 	0 91 	0 231 	C 271 

331 	0 8 F . 	. 	. 	F 12 	E 10 £ 70 E 125 	£ 17 	£ 74 	E 37 	E 34 

fl' 

171 
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TABLE 	1 	EMPLOYMENT BY PROVINCE. 	OCCUPATION AND SEX. 	AUGUST 	1986 

S TABLEAU 4 	EMPLOI 	SELON 	IA 	PROVINCE. 	LA PROFESSION El 	LE SEXE, 	AQUT 1985 

NFLD P.E.I. N.S. NB. ALTA, B.C. 
CANADA QUE. aNT. MAN. SASH. 

1.-N. I. 	-P. 	E. N, -E. N. 1. 818. C-B. 

THOUSANDS 	- 	MILLIERS 

BOTH SEXES - 	155 DEUX SEXES 12075 A 202 C 59 C 367 	C 291 	C 2966 B 4.7098 508 B 477 C 1.172 	B 1,325 B 

MANAGERIAL. 	PROFESSIONAL. 	ETC. 	- 
DIRECTION 	ET 	PROFESSIONS 	LIBERALES 3,297 	C 47 6 14 	E 99 0 73 0 797 C 1.296 	C 139 	0 116 	0 350 C 366 0 

CLERICAL 	- 	TRAVAIL 	ADMINISTRATIF 1,945 	C 29 E 7 	5 55 D 44 0 527 	D 754 C 76 0 63 0 182 0 209 0 

SALES - COMMERCE 1.137 	C 16 5 5 E 35 E 27 5 283 D 438 0 44 5 40 D 108 0 139 0 

SERVICE 	- 	SERVICES 1,566 	C 31 	E 11 	5 51 	0 46 0 394 D 639 D 70 0 65 D 159 	0 201 0 

PRIMARY OCCUPATIONS 	- 	PROFESSIONS DU 
SECTEUR 	PRIMAIRE 745 0 22 	F 9 E 27 	E 20 E 133 	F 190 5 55 E 101 	5 113 	E 74 

PROCESSING 	- 	TRAITEMENT 	DES 	MATIERES 
PREMIERES 1.656 C 26 E 5 5 45 C 38 5 450 0 737 C 58 0 32 0 105 0 159 D 

CONSTRUCTION 711 	C 15 	5 4 F 27 5 22 5 159 	5 275 0 32 E 30 5 75 0 72 

TRANSPORTATION - TRANSPORTS 445 0 10 E . 	 F 15 	E 12 	E 110 	E 158 	E 20 E 16 	E 45 	E 59 

MATERIALS HANDLING AND OTHER CRAFTS 	- 
MANUTENTION ET AUTRES METIERS 472 0 7 F F 12 	E 9 E 113 	E 221 	D 15 	E 13 	1 34 	5 46 

MALES - HOMMES 6,993 A 122 C 33 C 216 	C 169 	C 1.751 	8 2.667 B 292 C 279 8 678 8 774 C 

MANAGERIAL, 	PROFESSIONAL, 	ETC. 	- 
DIRECTION ET 	PROFESSIONS 	LIBERALES 1,800 	C 26 E 7 E 53 	D 38 0 454 	0 689 C 74 0 53 D 196 	0 201 0 

CLERICAL 	- TRAVAIL 	ADMINISTRATIF 410 0 5 	F F II 	E 10 	E 123 	5 156 0 14 	E 10 	5 30 E 40 

SALES 	- 	COMMERCE 656 C 7 	F ... 	 F 19 	E 16 	E 183 	D 244 	0 245 23 	E 606 77 

SERVICE 	- SERVICES 743 C 15 	5 4 	F 22 	5 18 	1 190 	D 283 0 29 E 24 	E 71 	E 88 

PRIMARYOCCUPAT
I
ONS - 	PROFESSIONS DU S SECTEUR PRIMARE 5850 21 	F 7 	5 24 	E 18 	E 109 	F 137 	E 44 	E 77 	E 88 E 595 

ROCESSING - TRAITEMENT 	DES MATIERES 
PREMIERES 1,323 	C 18 	E . 	 . 	 . 	 F 37 	E 29 	E 351 	0 578 0 46 E 28 E 93 0 139 0 

CONSTRUCTION 698 C 14 	E 4 	F 26 	E 22 	E 159 	E 259 0 31 	5 29 1 73 0 71 

TRANSPORTATION - TRANSPORTS 420 0 9 	5 ... 	 F 14 	E 11 	E 106 5 143 	E 19 	5 14 5 43 5 58 

MATERIALS HANDLING AND OTHER CRAFTS 	- 
MANUTENTION ET 	AUTRES METIERS 359 	6 7 	F . 	 . . 	 6 11 	E 8 5 87 E 159 	E II 	F TI 	5 25 E 40 

FEMALES 	- 	FEMMES 5,082 	B 80 0 26 0 151 	C 122 	C 1,205 	C 2.041 	B 216 	C 198 C 493 C 550 C 

MANAGERIAL, 	PROFESSIONAL. 	ETC. 	- 
DIRECTION El 	PROFESSIONS 	LIBERALES 1.497 	C 71 	E 7 	E 45 0 35 0 343 0 608 C 65 0 54 0 155 	0 164 0 

CLERICAL 	- 	TRAVAIL 	ADMINISTRATIF 1.536 	C 24 £ 5 E 45 0 35 0 405 0 588 C 61 	0 53 0 152 	0 168 0 

SALES - COMMERCE 481 	0 8 E . 	 . 	 . 	 F 17 	5 11 	1 101 	5 194 0 20 5 17 	E 48 E 61 5 

SERVICE 	- 	SERVICES 923 C 16 	1 8 5 29 5 28 0 204 0 356 0 41 	0 41 	0 88 D 113 

PRIMARY 	OCCUPATIONS 	- 	PROFESSIONS 	DU 
SECTEUR PRIMAIRE 161 	1 ... 	 H ... 	 G . 	 . 	 6 . 	 . 	 . 	 6 24 G 53 F 11 	F 24 	F 26 F 15 F 

PROCESSING - 	TRAITEMENT 	DES 	MATIERES 
PREMIERES 333 D 8G.. 6 8 	F 10 	F DDE 1605 12 	F 4 G 12 	F 19 F 

CONSTRUCTION 13F... J,,, .J ... 	 ,J ... ... 	 J 6.1 ... 	 J ... 	 J ...H ...J 

TRANSPORTATION - TRANSPORTS 26 1 . 	 . 	 .1 . 	 . 	 . 	 J . 	 . 	 . . 	 . 	 . 	 J 4 N 14 	F . 	 . 	 . 	 H . 	 . 	 . 	 H . . . 	 C . 	 . 	 . H 

MATERIALS HANDLING AND OTHER CRAFTS 	- 
MANUTENTION ST AUTRES METIERS 113 	E . 	 . 	 . 	 .J . 	 . 	 . 	 .1 . . 	 . 	 C ... 	 6 26 F 63 E 4 6 . . . 	 6 8 6 7 G 
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TABLE 5 ESTIMATES BY METROPOLITAN AREA 11931 BOUNDARIESI AUGUST 1986 

TABLEAU S ESTIMATIONS SELON LA REGION METROPOLITAINE ILIMITES BE 19811. AOUT 198E 

POPULATION LABOUR FORCE NOl 	IN PAllId 	 - LiNEMPLOY- EMPLOYMENI/ 
15 YEARS LABOUR POTION MENT 	RATE POPULATION 
AND OVER POPULATION ACTIVE FORCE RATE RATIO 

POPULATION TOTAL EMPLOYMENT UNEMPLOY- POPULATION TAUX lAUD DL RAPPORT 
DL 	15 ANS MENT INACTIVE D'ACTIVITE CHOMAGE - EMPLOI- 
El 	PLUS POPULATION 

EMPLOI CHOMAGE 

THOUSANDS - 	MILLIERS PER CENT-POURCENTAGE 

ST - JOHNS 113 73 C 64 0 9 E 39 0 65.1 	C 12.5 	E 56.9 	D 

HALIFAX 218 155 	C 137 	C 18 	E 62 0 71.4 	C 11.6 	E 63.1 	C 

SAINT 	JOHN 	- 	SAINT-JEAN (N-B.) 86 54 	C 46 0 8 	F 32 	D 62.3 	C 14.5 	F 53.2 0 

CHICOUTIMI 	- JONQUIERE 116 70 0 63 0 7 	F 45 0 60.7 	0 10.5 	F 54.3 0 

QUEBEC 457 302 6 271 	D 31 	F 155 	0 66.1 	0 10.4 	F 59.2 	0 

TROIS-RIVIERES 94 59 0 52 E 7 	F 35 E 63.2 	D 12.1 	F 55.5 E 

MONTREAL 2,326 1,534 	C 1,373 	C 162 	E 792 C 56.0 	C 10.5 	E 59.0 C 

OTTAWA 	- HULL 605 442 C 401 	C 42 	F 163 0 73.0 	C 9 4 	F 66.2 	C 

SUOBURY 111 72 0 65 D 8 	F 38 E 65.3 	0 10.5 	F 58.4 D 

OSHAWA 129 96 0 89 D 7 	G 33 6 74.2 	0 6.8 G 69.1 	6 

TORONTO 2.555 1.8688 1,759 	C 109 	E 687 C 73.1 	B 5.9 	C 68.8 C 

HAMILTON 445 307 C 284 D 23 	F 138 	D 68.9 C 7.5 	F 63.7 0 

ST. 	CATHARINES 	- 	NIAGARA 245 150 	0 133 0 17 	F 95 	C 61.3 	D 11.3 	F 54.4 	0 

LDNDON 231 166 6 157 0 9 G 65 E 71.7 	D 5.2 	G 68.0 D 

WINDSOR 190 117 	D 110 	0 7 0 73 E 51.5 	0 5,9 	6 57.9 	I 

KITCHENER - WATERLOO 236 169 0 162 0 8 6 67 	E 71.6 	D 4.4 	6 68.4 

THUNDER BAT 96 68 0 63 0 5 	F 28 E 71.0 	0 7.9 	F 65,4 	2 

WINNIPEG 489 336 C 310 C 25 L 154 C 68.6 C 7.6 	6 63,4 	C 

REGINA 140 103 C 96 C 7 	F 38 0 73,1 	C 6.8 	F 68.1 	C 

SASKATOON 132 93 C 84 D 9 F 38 0 70.9 C 10.0 	F 63.8 	6 

CALGARY 467 363 C 324 C 39 C 105 0 77.6 	C 10.6 	E 69.4 C 

EDMONTON 565 412 	C 365 C 47 E 153 	0 72.9 	C 11.3 	C 64.7 	C 

VANCOUVER 1.095 784 C 704 C 80 C 311 	D 71.6 	C 10.2 	C 64.3 	C 

VICTORIA 197 110 	D 95 0 15 	F 87 	E 55.9 0 13.3 	F 48.4 	0 

NOTE: DUE TO THE RELATIVELY SMALL SAMPLE SIZES FROM WHICH SUB-PROVINCIAL DATA ARE DERIVED, CAUTION SHOULD BE USED IN THE INTERPRETA- 
TION OF MoNTH-TO-MONTH CHANGES IN THE ESTIMATES OF EMPLOYMENT AND UNEMPLOYMENT. 	DATA IN THE 'G AND H' GROUP. WHILE USEFUL 
FOR SOME PURPOSES. ARE NOT RELIABLE ENOUGH 10 BE USED WITHOUT CAUTION AND QUALIFICATION. 	DATA IN THE 'J' CATEGORY ARE REGAR- 
DED AS UNUSABLE AND THEREFORE ARE NOT RELEASED. 	SEE NOTES Al THE BACK OF THIS PUBLICATION FOR FURTHER INFORMATION ON SAMPLING 
ERROR. 	FOR DEFINITIONS OF CENSUS METROPOLITAN AREAS. PLEASE REFER TO CATALOGUE 951903. 
ESTIMATES ARE BASED UPON BOUNDARIES FROM THE 1981 SAMPLE REDESIGN. USERS MOVING COMPARISONS WITH 1984 ESTIMATES SHOULD 
REFER TO THE REVISED DATA CONTAINED IN THE JANUARY. 1985 ISSUE OF THE LABOUR FORCE. CAT. NO 71-001. 

I4OTA: EN RAISON DE LA TAILLE RELATIVEMENT PETITE OE L'ECHANTILLON A PARTIP DUQUEL SONI ETABLIES LES DONNEES INFRAPROVINCIALES. IL  
FAUT FAIRE PRELJVE DX PRUDENCE LOPS DE L'INTERPRETATION DES VARIATIONS MENSUELLES DES ESTIMATIONS DE LLMPLOI CT OU CI4OMAGE. 
LES DONNEES DES GROUPES 'C' El 'H'. QLJI PEUVENT LIRE UTILES DANS CERTAINS C85. NE SON' P85 ASSEZ FIABLES POUR ETRE UTILISEES 
SANS PRECAUTION 	LES DONNEES DE LA CATEGORIE J' N'ONT PAS LIE JUGEES UTILISABLES ET N'ONT P05 ETE FUBLIEES. SE  REPORTER AUX 
REMARQUES FDRMULEES A LA FIN DL LA PRESENTE PUBLICATION POUR PiuS DE PENSEIGNEMENIS SUP LES ERREURS D'ECHANTIILDNNAGE, LA DE-
FINITION DES REGIONS METROPOLITAINES DC RECENSEMENT SE TROUVE DANS LA PUBLICATION ND 95X903 AU CATALOGUE. 
LES ESTIMATIONS SONT CALCULEES AVEC LES DEFINITIONS ETABLIES POUR LE REMANIEMENT DU PLAN DL SONDAGI DL L'LNQUETE DL 1981. 
LES UTILISATEURS EN FAISANT DES COMPARAISONS AVEC LES ESTIMATIONS DE 1984 00! VENT SE REFERER AUX TABLEAUX REVISES 
DANS LE NUMERO DE JANVIEP. 1985 DL LA POPULATION ACTIVE, NO. 71-001 AU CATALOGUE. 

. 
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TABLE 6 ESTIMATES BY ECONOMIC REGION 11981 BOUNDARIES(, AUGUST 1986 

TABLEAU 6 ESTIMATIONS SELON LA REGION ECONOMIQUE (LIMITES DC 1981), AOUT 1986 

POPULATION LABOUR FORCE NOT 	IN PARTICI- UNEMPLOY- EMPLOYMENT! 
15 YEARS LABOUR PATION MENT RATE POPULATION 
AND OVER POPULATION ACTIVE FORCE RATE RATIO 

POPULATION TOTAL EMPLOYMENT UNEMPLOY- POPULATION lAUD TAUX DE RAPPORT 
DC 	15 ANS MENI INACTIVE OACTIVITE CHOMAGE EMPLOI- 
El 	PLUS POPULATION 

ENPLOI CHOHAGE 

THOUSANDS - 	MILLIERS PER CENT-POURCENTAGE 

NEWFOUNDLAND - TERRE-NEUVE 428 248 C 202 C 45 E 180 C 57.9 	C 18.2 	0 47.3 	C 
REGION(S) 010 188 115 	0 97 D IS 	E 73 D 61.2 	B 15,5 	E 51.7 	D 

020 41 22 0 17 	E 5 	F 19 	D 52.8 	B 22.3 	F 41.0 
030 95 58 0 46 D 12 	F 37 	E 61.4 	0 20.7 	C 48.7 	5 
040 104 53 0 42 	D 10 	F 51 	B 50.7 0 19.8 	C 40.6 	D 

P.C.!. 	- 	1.-P-C, 96 66 C 59 C 7 E 30 C 68.6 C 10.3 	C 61.5 	C 

N.S. 	- 	N.-E. 671 419 8 367 C 52 B 252 C 62.4 B 12.4 	0 54.6 	C 
REGION(S) 210 131 78 0 62 0 16 	C 53 B 59.4 0 20.0 C 47.5 	B 

220 127 69 B 59 B 10 	F 58 0 54.4 	0 14.2 	C 46.6 D 
230 82 51 	D 480 4 	F 300 62.8 0 7.4 	F 58.1 	0 
240 lOT 58 0 54 0 5 	F 43 0 57.7 	B 7.9 	F 53.1 	D 
250 231 163 	C 144 C 18 	C 68 0 70.5 	C 11.3 	C 62.5 	C 

N.B. 	- 	N-B. 543 333 C 291 	C 42 	C 210 	C 51.3 	C 12.7 	D 53.6 	C 
REGION(S) 310 135 78 0 65 D 14 	F 58 D 57.3 	D 17.4 	F 47 4 B 

320 130 84 C 76 D 8 C 46 B 64.9 	C 9.8 	E 58.5 	5 
330 129 79 C 67 	C 11 	E 50 0 61.0 	C 14.3 	C 52.3 	C 
340 83 54 0 48 0 6 F 29 C 55.2 	0 10.5 	F 58.4 	0 
350 65 38 D 34 D , 	 . 	 . 	 F 27 0 58.5 0 . 	 , 	 . 	 F 53.2 	0 

QUEBEC 5,168 3.315 	8 2.9668 3480 1,854 	C 64.1 	B 10.5 	5 57.4 	B 
REGION(S) 411 87 49 C 38 0 11 	G 37 	E 56.8 	C 22.2 	F 44,2 0 

412 171 101 	B 87 E 14 	F 70 C 59.0 	D 13.4 	F 51.1 
420 237 142 	0 127 	0 16 	F 94 D 50.1 	D 11.0 	F 53.5 	0 
430 729 455 C 420 0 45 	F 264 0 63.8 	C 9.8 	F 57.5 	0 
440 367 230 0 207 0 23 	F 137 	D 52.5 	D 10.0 	F 55.3 	0 
450 203 128 	0 119 	0 9 G 75 	E 62.8 	0 7.1 	F 58.4 	0 
481 842 565 C 513 	C 52 	C 275 D 67.2 	C 9.2 	C 65.9 	C 
452 1.675 1.086 C 970 C 116 	C 589 C 64.8 C 10.6 	E 57.9 	C 
453 253 163 	0 144 	D 19 	F 90 E 64.5 0 11.9 	F 55.9 	0 S 454 212 128 0 117 	0 12 0 83 E 60.5 	B 9.0 	F 55.2 0 
7O 192 124 	D 1105 14 	F 58 E 64.50 11.4 	F 57.1 	0 

480 114 74D 655 9F 400 64.90 11.7F 57.30 
00 A 490 88 59 E 50 C 9 G 29 C 67.3 	C 15.5 	6 56.9 

ONTARIO 7.162 5,035 A 4,709 B 326 0 2,127 	B 70.3 	A 5.5 	B 65.7 	8 
REGION(S) 510 286 188 6 178 	B 10 	F 95 C 65.7 	D 5.3 	F 62.2 	5 

520 222 145 	0 134 0 Ii 	6 77 D 55.4 	5 7.7 	G 60.4 	0 
530 2.825 2.063 8 1.942 	B 121 	E 762 C 73.0 B 5.9 	5 68.7 B 
540 571 400 C 375 C 23 	F 171 	B 70.0 C 5.8 	F 55.9 	C 
550 891 595 C 548 C 47 	C 295 B 65.8 C 8.0 	E 61.5 	C 
560 386 284 C 272 5 12 	F 102 	C 73.5 	C 4.3 	F 70.4 	0 
570 431 285 C 269 C 16 	F 146 	5 55.1 	C 5.5 	F 52.5 	C 
580 212 145 0 139 	D 6 	F 67 E 58.3 B 3.8 	F 65.6 0 
591 448 291 	C 254 0 28 F 156 0 65.1 	C 9.5 	F 58.9 0 
592 176 125 	C 115 	D 10 	F 51 	0 71.0 	C 8.3 	F 65.1 	0 
500 711 512 	C 471 	C 47 C 199 	0 72.0 C 8.1 	E 66.2 	C 

NOTE: DUE TO THE RELATIVELY SMALL SAMPLE SIZES FROM WHICH SUB-PROVINCIAL DATA ARE DERIVED, CAUTION SHOULD BE USED IN THE INTERPRETA-
TION OF MONTH-TO-MONTH CHANGES IN THE ESTIMATES OF EMPLOYMENT AND UNEMPLOYMENT, DATA IN THE '0' AND H' GROUP, WHILE USEFUL 
FOR SOME PURPOSES. ARE NOT RELIABLE ENOUGH TO BE USED WITHOUT CAUTION AND QUALIFICATION. DATA IN THE 'J' CATEGORY ARE REGAR-
DED AS UNUSABLE AND THEREFORE ARE NOT RELEASED. SEE NOTES AT THE BACK OF THIS PUBLICATION FOR A DESCRIPTION AND MAPS OF THE 
ECONOMIC REGIONS, AND FOR FURTHER INFORMATION ON SAMPLING ERROR. 
ESTIMATES ARE BASED UPON BOUNDARIES FROM THE 1981 SAMPLE REDESIGN. USERS MAKING COMPARISONS WITH 1984 ESTIMATES SHOULD 
REFER TO THE REVISED OATA CONTAINED IN THE JANUARY. 1985 ISSUE OF THE LABOUR FORCE, CAT. NO. 71-001. 

A WIDE RANGE OF DATA DRAWN FROM THE 1981 CENSUS FOR THESE ECONOMIC REGIONS IS AVAILABLE IN THE BULLETIN ENTIILED 
1981 CENSUS OF CANADA, CANADA. PROVINCES AND ECONOMIC REGIONS, SELECTED SOCIAL AND ECONOMIC CHARACTERISTICS 
(CATALOGUE NO. 93-9751 

NOTA: EN RAISON DE LA TAILLE RELATIVEMENT PETITE DC LECHAWTILLON A PARTIP DUQUEL SONT ETABLIES LES DONNEES INFRAPROVINCIALES, IL 
FAUT FAIRE PREUVE DE PRUDENCE LORS DC L'INTERPRETATION DES VARIATIONS MENSUELLES DES ESTIMATIONS DC L'EMPLOI ET DX CHOMAGE. 
LES DONNEES DES GROUPES 'G' CT 'H', QUI PEUVENT ETRE UTILES BANS CER1AINS CAS, NE SONT PAS ASSEZ FIABLES POUR ETRE UTILISEES 
SANS PRECAUTION. LES DONNEES DL LA CATEGORIC 'J' N'ONT PAS ETC JUGEES UTILISABLES ET N'ONT PAS EYE PUBLICES. VOIR LES NOTES 
AU DOS DC CETTE PUBLICATION POUR UNE DESCRIPTION DES ZONES GEOGRAPHIQUES CONTENUES DAMS LES REGIONS ECONOMIQUES. El POUR PIUS 
DC RENSEIGNEMENTS SUR LES ERREURS O'ECHANTILLONNAGE. 
LES ESTIMATIONS SONT CALCULEES AVEC LE5 DEFINITIONS ETABLIES POUR LE REMANIEMENT DU PLAN SE SONDAGE OE L'ENQUETE BE 1981. 
1(5 UTILISATEURS EN FAISANT DES COMPARAISONS AVEC 1(5 ESTIMATIONS DC 1984 DO! VENT SE REFERER AUX TABLEAUX REVISES 
BANS LE NUMERO BE JANVIER, 1985 DC LA POPULATION ACTIVE, NO. 71-001 AU CATALOGUE. 

T' EUT TROUVER UN LARGE EVENTAIL DC DONNEES TIREES DU RECENSEMENT DC 1981 POUR CES REGIONS ECOKOMIOUES DAMS IC BULLETIN 
Z'v:.:ET i 	 '' 	 7 V2' 	TP.T'E 	TAIL 	1YT1 

0 
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TABLE 6  ESTIMATES BY ECONOMIC REGION 1961 BOUNDARIESL AUGUST 1980 

TABLEAU 6  ESTIMATIONS SELON LA REGION ECONOMIQUE (LINITES BE 19811. ADUT 1985 

POPULATION LABOUR FORCE NOT 	IY PARTIC- UNEMPLOY- EMPLOYMEN' 
15 	YEARS LABOUR PATION MENT 	RATE POPULATID 
AND OVER POPULATION ACTIVE FORCE RATE RATIO 

POPULATION TOTAL EMPLOYMENT UNEMPLOY- POPULATION TAUT TAUT BE RAPPORT 
DC 	15 	ANS MEAT INACTIVE D'ACTIVITE 	CHOMAGE EMPLOI-- 
ET 	PiuS POPULATION 

EMPLOI CHOMAGE 

THOUSANDS MILLIERS PER CENT-POURCENTAGE 

MANITOBA 804 546 B 508 B 38 E 258 C 67.9 	B 7.0 	E 63.2 	B 
REGION(S) 610 52 36 0 35 0 .. 	0 15 	6 70.6 	0 I 	 . 	 . 	 G 67.5 	0 

620 37 23 0 22 0 .. . 	 G 14 	E 62.8 	B . . 	 G 59.2 	0 
630 85 59 0 57 0 . 	 . 	 . 	 0 26 6 69.0 0 . 	 . 	 . 	0 66.3 0 
640 34 22 0 21 	0 . 	 . 	 . 	 0 12 	E 65.4 	0 . 	 . 	 . 	 6 60.8 0 
650 8 680 71 46 0 41 	E 5 	F 25 E 64.7 	D 10.0 S 58.3 E 
660 53 37 	0 36 0 . 	 . . 	 0 16 0 69.8 B . . 	 0 67.3 	0 
670 472 323 C 297 C 25 1 150 	C 68.3 	C 7.8 	C 63.0 	C 

SASKATCHEWAN 741 512 B 477 	C 35 6 230 C 69.0 B 6.8 	E 64.3 	C 
REGION(S) 710 208 150 C 140 	C 9 E 59 B 71.9 	C 6.3 	E 67.3 	C 

720 93 66 2 63 B . 	 . 	 . 	 1 27 E 70.8 0 ... 	 F 67,8 	0 
730 206 143 	C 132 	C 11 	F 63 0 69,6 C 8.0 	F 64,1 	C 
740 81 50 0 47 	B , 	 . 	 . 	 G 30 B 62.6 B . . . 	 G 58.9 	D 
750 8 760 153 102 	C 94 D B 	F SI 	B 66.7 	C 7.9 	0 61.4 	0 

ALBERTA 1.768 1,302 	B 1,172 	B 131 	0 465 	C 73.7 	B 10.1 	0 66.3 8 
REGION(S) 810 154 108 	2 98 0 TO 	F 47 	E 69.7 	0 9.2 	F 63.3 0 

820 59 50 0 48 B . 	 . 	 . 	 0 19 	E 72.4 	0 . 	 . 	 . 	 G 69.5 0 
830 551 425 C 380 C 45 E 126 	0 77.1 	C 10.5 	E 69.0 C 
840 75 53 	U 49 D 4 	F 21 	E 71.4 	0 8.1 	F 65.6 0 
850 101 76 0 71 	0 5 	F 25 E 74.9 	0 6.9 	F 59.7 	D 
860 618 451 	C 401 	C 50 6 167 	0 73.0 	C 11.1 	E 64.9 C 
870 86 60 0 55 0 6 	F 26 E 70,0 	0 9.4 G 63.4 	0 
880 114 800 71 	0 9 	F 34 E 70.1 	D 11.4 	F 62.1 	B 

B.C. 	- 	C.-B. 2.240 1.501 	8 1,325 	B I?? 	D 739 C 67.08 11.8 	D 59.1 	B 
REGION(S) 910 45 30 B 25 E 5 	F 15 	1 67.4 	0 16.5 	F 56.3 

920 76 45 6 39 1 7 	F 31 	E 59.5 	6 14.8 	6 50.7 
930 190 114 	0 97 0 17 	F 76 0 60.1 	D 14.7 	F 51,2 	C 
940 88 57 B 49 0 8 F 31 	1 65.3 	D 14.2 	F 56.0 	0 
950 1.219 863 C 773 C 90 6 355 C 70.8 	C 10.4 	C 63.5 	C 
960 401 232 2 199 	0 32 	6 170 	0 57.8 	D 14.0 	C 49.7 	1 
970 135 950 840 hF 40E 70.4D 11.41 62.4E 
980 8 990 87 64 D 57 D 7 	F 22 E 74.1 	D 10.8 	F 66.1 	C 

NOTE DUE TO THE RELATIVELY SMALL SAMPLE SIZES FROM WHICH SUB-PROVINCIAL DATA ARE DERIVED, CAUTION SHOULD BE USED IN THE INTERPRETA-
TION OF MONTH-TO-MONTH C4ANGES IN THE ESTIMATES OF EMPLOYMENT AND UNEMPLOYMENT. DATA IN THE '0' AND 'H' GROUP. WHILE USEFUL 
FOR SOME PURPOSES. ARE NOT RELIABLE ENOUGH TO BE USED WITHOUT CAUTION AND QUALIFICATION. DATA IN THE 'J' CATEGORY ARE REGAR-
DED AS UNUSABLE AND THEREFORE ARE NOT RELEASED. SEE NOTES AT THE BACK OF THIS PUBLICATION FOR A DESCRIPTION AND MAPS OF THE 
ECONOMIC REGIONS, AND FOR FURTHER INFORMATION ON SAMPLING ERROR. 
ESTIMATES ARE BASED UPON BOUNDARIES FROM THE 1981 SAMPLE REDESIGN. USERS MAKING COMPARISONS WITH 1984 ESTIMATES SHOULD 
REFER TO THE REVISED DATA CONTAINED IN THE JANUARY, 1985 ISSUE OF THE LABOUR FORCE, CAT. NO. 71-001. 

A WIDE RANGE OF DATA DRAWN FROM THE 1981 CENSUS FOR THESE ECONOMIC REGIONS IS AVAILABLE IN THE BULLETIN ENTITLED 
1981 CENSUS OF CANADA. CANADA. PROVINCES AND ECONOMIC REGIONS, SELECTED SOCIAL AND ECONOMIC CHARACTERISTICS 
(CATALOGUE NO. 93-975) 

NOTA: EN RAISON DE LA TAILLE RELATIVEMENT PETITE BE L'ECHANTILLON A PARTIR DUQUEL SONT ETABLIES 115 DONNEES INFRAPROVINCIALES, IL 
FAUT FAIRE PREUVE DE PRUDENCE LORS BE L'INTEPPRETATION DES VARIATIONS MENSUELLES DES ESTIMATIONS DE L'EMPLOI ET DU CHOMAGE. 
LES DONNEES DES GROUPES 'C' CT 'H'. QUI PEUVENT ETRE UTILES BUNS CERTAINS CAS. NE SONT PAS ASSEZ FIABLES POUR ETRE UTILISEES 
SANS PRECAUTION. LES DONNEES BE LA CATEGORIE 'J' WONT P85 ETE JUGEES LJTILISABLES El N'ONT PAS ETC PUBLIEES, VOIR LES NOTES 
AU DOS BE CEITE PUBLICATION POUR UNE DESCRIPTION DES ZONES GEOGRAPHIQUES CONTENUES DANS LES REGIONS ECONOMIQUES,. El POUR PLUS 
BE RENSEIGNEMENTS SUR LES ERREURS D'CCHANTILLONNAGE. 
LES ESTIMATIONS SONT CALCULEES AVEC 115 DEFINITIONS ETABLIES POUR 10 REMANIEMENT DU PLAN DE SONDAGE BE L'ENQUETE DC TOUT 
LES UTILISATEURS EN FAISANT DES COMPARAISONS AVEC LES ESTIMATIONS DE 1984 DOIVENT SE REFERER AUX TABLEAUX REVISES 
BANS LE NUMERO DL JANVIER, 1985 BE LA POPULATION ACTIVE. ND. 71-001 AU CATALOGUE. 

ON PEU'I TROUVER UN LARGE EVENTAIL DC DONNEES TIREES DU RECENSEMENT DC 1981 POUR CES REGIONS ECONOMIQUES BANS LE BULLETIN 
INTIIULE RECENSEMEN1 DU CANADA DE 1981. CANADA. PROVINCES El REGIONS ECONOMIQUES, SCION CERTAINES CARACTERISTIQUES 
SOCIALES CT ECONOMIQUE5 (NO. 93-975 AU CATALOGUEI 

. 
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TABLE 7  STUDENT DATA. AUGUST 1986 

TABlEAU 7 DONNEES SUR LES ETUDIANTS, LOUT 1955 

LABOUR UNEMPLOY- PARTICI- EMPLOYMENT! 
FORCE EMPLOY- UNEMPLOYED MENT PATION POPULATION 

ED RATE RATE RATIO 
POPULATION 

POPULATION PERSON- TAUX 	DE lAUD RAPPORT 
ACTIVE NES CHOMEURS CHOMAGE D'ACIIVITE EMPLOI- 

OCCUPEES POPULATION 

THOUSANDS - 	IIILLIERS PER CENT 	- POURCENIAGE 

RETURNING STUDENTS CT) 	- ETUDIANTS 	RETOURNANT 
AUX 	ETUDES 	C)) 

BOTH SEXES 	- 	LES DEUX SEXES 
15-24 	IRS 	- ANS 1,816 1,218 	1,093 125 10.3 67.1 60.2 
15-19 	YRS 	- ANS 1,420 892 794 98 11.0 62.8 55.9 
20-24 IRS 	- ANS 396 326 300 27 8.1 82.4 15.7 

MALES 	- HOMMES 
15-24 IRS 	- 	ANS 936 646 572 74 11.5 59.0 61,1 
15-19 	IRS 	- 	ANS 712 451 405 55 12,1 64.8 56.9 
20-24 IRS 	- 	ANS 224 185 167 18 10.0 82.6 74.4 

FEMALES - 	FEMMES 
15-24 	IRS 	- 	ANS 880 572 522 51 8.8 65,0 59.3 
15-19 	IRS 	- 	ANS 708 431 388 47 9.8 80.8 54.9 
20-24 IRS 	- ANS 172 141 133 8 5.8 82.2 77.5 

NEWFOUNDLAND - 	TERRE-NEUVE 47 18 14 ... . 	. 	. 38.0 31.0 
PRINCE 	EDWARD 	ISLAND 	- 	ILE-DU-PRINCE-EDDUARD 10 8 7 . 	. 	. . 	. 	. 79.6 73.2 
NOVA SCOTIA 	- 	NOUHELLE-ECOSSE 66 40 33 6 15.9 60.0 50.4 
NEW BRUNSWICK - NOUVEAU-BRUNSWICK 52 29 25 4 14.8 55.8 47.5 
QUEBEC 472 278 244 35 12.4 59.0 51.7 
ONTARIO 719 533 499 34 5.3 74.1 69.4 
MANITOBA 68 47 43 4 7.8 68.9 53.5 
SASKATCHEWAN 63 43 39 4 8.9 58.2 52.1 
ALBERTA 152 lOS 91 13 12.7 68.6 59.9 
BRITISH 	COLUMBIA 	- 	COLOMBIE-BRITANNIQUE 158 119 97 22 18.2 70.9 58.0 

LQ STUDENTS 12) 	- 	AuTRES 	ETUDIANTSI2 

i SEXES 	- 	LES DEUX 	SEXES 
5-24 IRS - ANS 322 279 232 47 16.7 85.5 72.2 
15-19 IRS 	- 	ANS 155 130 106 24 18.2 83.6 58.4 
20-24 IRS - ANS 161 149 126 23 15.4 89.5 75.7 

MALES - HOMMES 
15-24 	IRS 	- 	ANS 154 144 119 25 17.5 87.9 72,5 
15-19 	IRS 	- 	ANS 84 74 60 14 19.0 87.1 70.5 
20-24 IRS 	- ANS 79 71 59 TI 15.8 88.8 74.8 

FEMALES 	- 	FEMMES 
15-24 	IRS 	- 	ANS 158 135 114 21 15.9 85.3 71.7 
15-19 	IRS 	- 	ANS 71 55 46 10 17.1 79.4 65.8 
20-24 	IRS 	- ANS 88 79 67 12 15.1 90.0 75.5 

NEWFOUNDLAND - 	TLRRE-NEUVE 10 7 4 . 	. 	. . 	. 	. 67.5 41.5 
PRINCE 	EDWARD 	ISLAND 	- 	ILE-DU-PRINCE-EDDUARO . 	. 	. . 	. 	. . 	. 	. ... . 	. 	. . 	. 	. 
NOVA SCOTIA 	- 	NOUVELIE-ECOSSE 14 12 9 ... . 	. 	. 87.4 55.1 
NEW BRUNSWICK - NOUVEAU-BRUNSWICK IT 9 6 . 	. 	. . 	. 	. 83.7 59.6 
QUEBEC 70 59 51 8 14.1 85.3 73.3 
ONTARIO 109 95 Al 15 16.4 88.1 73.6 
MANITOBA 17 14 13 . 	. 	. . 	. 	. 84.9 74.9 
SASKATCHEWAN 15 13 ii . 	. 	. . 	. 	. 85.2 73.6 
ALBERTA 37 33 27 6 17.2 89.1 73.8 
BRITISH COLUMBIA - 	COLOMBIE-BRITANNIQUE 39 34 29 5 15.0 89.3 75.9 

II) 	PERSONS AGED 	15-24 WHO ATTENDED SCHOOL 	FULL-TIME 	IN MARCH AND WHO ARE PLANNING TO RETURN TO SCHOOL 	IN THE AUTUMN 
PERSONNES DC 	15 A 24 ANS QUI 	FREQUEWTAIEWT L'ECOLE A PLEIN TEMPS EN MARS CT QUI 	ONT 	L'INTENTION DC RETOURNER AUX ETUDES A 
I AUTOMNE. 

12) 	PERSONS AGED 	15-24 WHO ATTENDED SCHOOL 	IN MARCH AND WHO ARE NOT PLANNING TO RETURN. 	OR WHO ARE NOT CERTAIN OF RETURNING 
TO SCHOOL 	IN THE 	AUTUMN. 
PERSONNES DE 	15 A 24 ANS QUI 	FREQUENTAIENT LECOLE A PLEIN TEMPS EN MARS El QUI 	WDNT 	PAS L'INTENTION OU NE SONT PAS CEPTAINES 
DC RETOURNER AUX ETUDES A LAUTDMNE. 

S 

[1 
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TABLE 7 S1UDEN DATA, AUGUST 7985 

TABLEAU 	7 	DONNEES SUP LET ETUDIANTS. 	AOUI 	1985 

LABOUR UNEPIPLOY- PARTICI- EKPLOYMEN 
FORCE EMPLOY- UNEMPLOYED MENT PATION POPUL4T:' 

ED RATE RATE RATIO 
POPULATION 

POPEILATION PERSON- TAUT 	BE TAUT RAPPORT 
ACTIVE NET CHOMEURS CHOMAGE DACTIVITE - EMPIOI- 

OCCUPEE5 POPULATION 

THOUSANDS 	- 	MILLIERS PER CENT - POURCENTAGE 

RETURNING StUDENTS lip 	- 	ETUDJANTS 	RETOURNANT 
AUG 	ETUDES 	(I) 

BOTH SEXES 	- 	LET DEUX SEXES 
15-24 IRS - 	ANT 1.797 1,163 1.033 130 TI. 	1 64.7 57 5 
15-19 	IRS 	ANT 1,410 861 753 108 12.5 61.1 53.4 
20-24 0R5 - ANS 387 302 280 22 7.1 77.9 72.3 

MALES - HOMMES 
15-24 	IRS 	- 	ANT 935 621 542 79 12.8 66.5 58.0 
15-19 	OPT 	- 	ANT 717 447 382 55 14.5 62.4 53.3 
20-24 YRS 	- 	ANT 218 774 150 14 8.2 80.0 73.5 

FEMALES 	- 	FEMMES 
15-24 	OPT 	- 	ANT 862 541 491 50 9.3 62.8 57.0 
15-19 	IRS 	- 	ANT 693 414 371 43 10 4 59.7 53.5 
20-24 IRS 	- 	ANT 170 128 120 7 5.7 7 5 70.9 

NEWFOUNDLAND 	- 	TERRE-HEAVE 46 17 74 . 	 . 	 . . 	 . 38.0 31,0 
PRINCE 	EDWARD 	ISLAND 	- 	IIE-DU-PRINCE-EDOUARO 10 8 7 . 	 . 	 . . 	 . 	 . 72.2 67.3 
NOVA SCOTIA 	- 	NO'JVELLE-ECOSSE 66 39 33 6 15 	4 59.7 50.5 
NEW BRUNSWICK 	- 	NOUVEAU-BRUNSWICK 54 30 26 4 13 	I 56.4 49.0 
QUEBEC 455 250 218 32 12.9 55.0 47.9 
ONTARIO 704 513 470 43 8.4 72.9 56.8 
MAN!TOBti 67 46 41 5 70.4 68.5 51.4 
SASKATCHEWAN 60 40 36 4 9.2 55.5 59.4 
ALBERTA 151 705 91 14 13.1 59.5 60 4 
BRITISH 	COLUMBIA - 	COLOMBIE-BRITANNIQUE 184 lId 96 18 76 	0 62,0 52 

OTHER 	STUDENTS 121 	- 	AUTRES 	ETUDIANTS 	2: 

BOTH SEXES 	- 	LET DEUX SEXES 
15-24 IRS 	- 	ANT 3 23; 23; 3 	5 54 
15-19 	IRS 	- ANS 175 144 115 29 10.8 82.4 66 
20-24 OPT 	- 	ANT 172 149 123 25 17.2 86.3 71 	5 

MALES - HOMMES 
15-24 	IRS 	- 	ANT 181 155 129 26 17.7 86.7 70.9 
15-19 	'IRS 	- 	ANT 97 81 67 14 17.7 83.3 69.0 
20-24 	IRS 	- 	ANS 85 76 62 14 18.3 89 4 73 0 

FEMALES 	- 	FEMMES 
75-24 OPT - ANS 165 137 110 26 79.4 82 4 56 5 
15-19 	IRS 	- 	ANT 78 63 48 15 23 3 87.3 62.4 
20-24 IRS 	- 	ANS 88 73 62 12 16.0 83.4 70 

NEWFOUNDLAND - 	TERRE-NEUVE 10 6 4 . . 52.6 45.4 
PRINCE 	EDWARD 	ISLAND 	- 	ILE-OU-PRINCE-EDOUARD . 	 . 	 .  

NOVA 	SCOTIA 	- 	NOUVEILE-ECOSSE 73 11 9 . 	 . , 	 . 86.1 69.1 
NEW BRUNSWICK 	- 	NOUVEAU-BRUNSWICK 10 8 5 . 	 . . 	 . 	 . 82.4 56.0 
QUEBEC AD 66 51 15 23.0 81.1 625 
ONTARIO 126 107 93 IS 13.6 85.2 73 	6 
MANITOBA 14 13 10 . 	 . 	 . . 	 . 	 . 90.2 72 4 
SASKATCHEWAN 15 13 11 . 	 . 	 . . 	 . 	 . 86.8 70 4 
ALBERTA 37 33 28 5 15.5 91.2 77.7 
BRITISH COLUMBIA 	- 	COLOMBIE-BRITANNJQUE 39 33 25 7 22.4 83.8 65.1 

(T) 	PERSONS 	AOED 	75-24 WHO ATTENDED SCHOOL 	FULL-TIME IN MARCH AND WHO ARE PLANNING TO RETURN 	TO SCHOOL 	IN THE AUTUMN 
PERSONNES DE 	IS A 24 ANT QUI 	FREQUENTAIENT L'ECDLE 	A P161K 	TEMPS 	EN MARS El 	QUI ONI 	LUNTENTION DE RETOURNER AUX ETUDES A 
L AUTOMNE 

(2) 	PERSONS AGED 	75-24 WHO ATTENDED SCHOOL 	IN MARCH AND WHO ARE NOT PLANNING TO RETURN. 	OR WHO ARE NOT 	CERTAIN OF 	RETURNING 
TO SCHOOL 	IN 	IHE 	AUTUMN. 
PERSONNES 	06 	IS A 24 ANT QUI 	FREOUENTAIENT LECOLE A PLEIN 	TEMPT EN MARS El 	QUI N'ONT 	PAT 	EIN1ENIION OU NE 	TONi PAT CERTAINES 
BE RETOURNER AUG ETUDES A 	LAUTOMNE. 

El 
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NOTES 

Scope of Labour Force Survey 

The statistics contained in this report are based 
on information obtained through a sample survey of 
households. Interviews are carried out in thout 
52,800 representative households across the country. 

Definitions and Explanations 

Labour Force 

The labour force is composed of that portion of 
the civilian non-institutional population 15 years of 
age and over who, during the reference week, were em-
ployed or unemployed. 

Eloyed 

The employed includes all persons who, during the 
reference week: 

did any work 1  at all 

had a job but were not at work due to: 

- own illness or disability 
- personal or family responsibilities 
- bad weather 
- labour dispute 
- vacation 
- other reason not specified above (excludes 

persons on layoff and persons whose job 
attachment was to a job to start at a 
definite date in the future). 

Une,1oyed 

The unemployed includes those persons who during 
the reference week: 

were without work, had actively looked for work 
in the past four weeks (ending with reference 
week), and were available 2  for work; 

had not actively looked for work in the past four 
weeks but had been on layoff 3  and were available 2  
for work; 

had not actively looked for work in the past four 
weeks but had a new job to start in four weeks or 
less from reference week, and were available 2  for 
work. 

Not in the Labour Force 

That portion of the civilian ion-institutional 
population 15 years of age and over who, during the 
reference week were neither employed nor unemployed. 

LJneiloy.ent Rate 

The unemployment rate represents the number of 
unemployed persons as a per cent of the lahour force. 
The unemployment rate for a particular group (age, 
sex, marital status, etc.) is the unemployment in that 
group expressed as a per cent of the labour force for 
that group. 

Participation Rate 

The participation rate for a particular group 
(age, sex, marital status, etc.) is the labour force 
in that group expressed as a percentage of the popula-
tion for that group. 

NOT A 

thawç de l'enqute sur Is population active 

Les statistiques fiquraot dana ce bulletin ont 
tes 6 partir des renseignements tirés d'une enquete par ;orida-
ge menée auprès des mnaqes. Environ 52 9 800 mnaqes représen-
tatifs rpartis dans tout le pays ont &4 interviewés. 

Dfinitions et explications 

Population active 

La population active comprend is partie de to population 
civile hors institution Aq6e de 15 ann et plus qui avait un 
emploi ou était en chsaqe pendant Is sernaine de rférence. 

Peraonnea occupêes 

Entrant dans cette catthiorie toutes lea persorines qul, 
pendant is sesame de rférence: 

(a) ont fait tsi travail 1  quelconque 

(h) avsient un emploi main n'tsient pas an travail pour 
lune des causes suivantes: 

- maisdie oij invalidité 
- obligations personnelles ou faeiliales 
- mauvais temps 
- conflit du travail 
- vacances 
- autre raison non précisée ci-dessus (a lexception 

des persnnnes mimes è pied et des pers000es gui de-
vaient comseiicer A travailler A une date future d-
terminde 

hóiiurs 

Intrenl. datis rd I.e cnteqnr 	les personrie; ru; , print 
Is sesame de référence: 

dtaient mans travail, avaient activement cherché du 
travail au cours den quatre dernières semaines (y compra 
In semaine de référence) at taient prêtes a t rava iller L ;  

navaient pas activemerit cherchd de travail an cours des 
quat.re dernières semaines, mai avaient éte mises a pied 3  
at étaient prtes ô t rava iller L; 

navaient P55 activesent cherché de travail an cours des 
quatre dernières semaines, mais devsient coranencer A tre-
vailier b tin nouvel emplot dens quatre semainos ou moino 
a compter de to seinaine de référeoce et dtaient prêtes 
travsilier 2 . 

Inset ifs 

Lee inactifs constituent to partie de to population clvi-
le hors institution agee de 15 sos et plus gui navaier,t pea 
d'emploi main n'étaent pam en chômaqe pendant le nemaine de 
ré férence. 

Taux de chômage 

to taux tie chnaqe reprsente le nombre de chöineurs en 
pourcentaqe tie to population active. Le taux de chomage dun 
qroupe particulier (age, sexe, état matriennial, etc.) eat le 
chomaqe de ce groupe exprimé en pourcentage de to population 
active du mérte groupe. 

Taux d'mctivité 

Le taux dactivité d'un groupe particulier (ann 
état matrimonial, etc.) est is population active de c 
exprime an pourcentaqe de is population du même group. 



Employment/Population Ratio 

• 	 The 	employment/popti lat ion 	rat. io 	represents 
i.loyment 59 a percentage of the population 15 years 

of age and over. The employment/population ratio for 
a particular group (age, sex, marital status, etc.) is 
the employment in that group expressed as a percentage 
of the populat ion For that group. 

Seasonal Adjustment 

Fluctuations in economic time series are caused 
by trend, seasonal, cyclical and irregular movements. 
A seasonally adjusted series is one from which 
movements occurring on a regular annual basis have 
been eliminated. 

Using factors darived from previous data in the 
series, estimates for a particular month are adjusted 
to take account of the situation which usually 
prevails in that month, thereby leaving an estimate 
which reflects the underlying level of the series. 
For example, experience has shown that in January 
employment levels for men aged 25 and over are 
normally about 2.5 per cent lower than for the year as 
a whole, and the seasonal adjustment of the January 
estimate is designed to reflect this fact. Since the 
eFfects of regular seasonal fluctuations have been 
removed, the adjusted data enable a better assessment 
of the general direction in which a series of 
statistics, such as monthly employment data, is 
moving. 

While seasonal adjustment allows a much better 
look at the underlying trend of series, the adjusted 
series stilt contain irregular Fluctuations. Small 
changes between months may he due to sampling error or 
some other unusual, non-recurring event; therefore, in 
evaluating the most recent monthly estimate, users 
Thould examine the adjusted series over a number of 

•  nnnths to obtain a clearer idea of the underlying 
trend. This is particularly important in the case of 
;eries which are small in magnitude (such series are 
object to relatively greater sampling error), or 

series in which seasonal movements are small (irreg-
ular mevementa in such series may counteract or accen-
tuate regular seasonal changes). 

Reliability of Data 

Sling Error 

The estimates in this report are based on a sam-
ple of household. Somewhat different figures might 
have been obtained if a complete census had been taken 
using the same questionnaires, interviewers, supervi-
sors, processing, etc. as those actually used in the 
Labour Force Survey. 	This difference is called the 
sampling error of the estimates. 	In the desii and 
processing of the Labour Force Survey extensive ef-
forts have been made to minimize the sampling error. 
This sampling error is quite small for such main emati-
mates as the employment level for Canada e.g., there 
are two chances out of three that the error of that 
estimate will be less than 0.5%. For smaller esti-
mates such as unemployment in Prince Edward Island, 
the relative error is larger and more caution should 
be exercised, e.g., there are two chances out of three 
that, such an estimate can vary by as much as 25.0%. 

Non.-saoiino Errors 

Errors, which are not related to sampling, may 
occur at almost every phase of a survey operation. 
mose of the non-sampling errors will usually balance 

•  omit over a large number of observations but systemat-
ically occurring errors will contribute to biases. 
\oru-samplinq errors are reduced by a careful design of 
questionnaires, intensive training and supervision of 
interviewers and a thorough control of the processing 
ope rat ion. 

Rapport emploi -population 

Le rapport emimpioi-population représente lemnplol en 
pnmmreentsqe cliv is population de 15 ans et plus. Le rapport 
emploi-population dtmun groupe particulier (Age, sexe, stat 
mstrimonial, etc.) eat l'empioi de ce groupe exprimé en 
pourcentaqe de la population du mAma gromipe. 

Isaimonnaiiaat ion 

Lea fluctuations des sriea chronolcmqiques economiquea 
sent causéea par des niouvenients tendanciels, saisonniers, 
cycliques et irréqulier.s. L1e série desaisonnalisAe eat une 
série dont on a dlimind lea effets des mouvements revenant 
périodiquement chsqmie année. 

P l'aide de facteurs tires des donnéea dejA puhliAes clans 
is mArie, lea estimations d'un mois particulier mont corrigAos 
en fonction do Is situation hahituelle du mois. Lestimsation 
rAsultante fsit resaortir la tendance sous-jacente do la 
sAne. Par exemple, it sest avArA quen janvier, le nivoau 
d'emploi des hommes AgAs do 25 ans et plus eat normalement 
infAtieur d'environ 2.5 pour cent A celui de l'ensemhle de 
lannAe. La dAssisonnalisation a pour but do mettre en 
Avidence cette rAslitA. Puisque lea effets des fluctuations 
saisonniArea rAguliAres soot Aliminmis, on et sioux en mesure 
dmivaluer l'orientatinu gAnArale d'une sAne de sististiques 
comae les donnAes menauelles cur l'emploi. 

Si Is dmisaiaonnalisation fait ressortir beaucoup sioux la 
tendance sous-jacente dune série, is sAne dAasisonnaiisAe 
nen contiont pas coins des fluctuations irrmigulieres. Les 
petites variations qui interviennent d'un mois A l'autre sont 
peut-Atre imputsbles A une erreur d'Achantillonnaqe on A iii 
évminement emuceptionnet. Par consAquent, lorsqmie lee utilisa-
teurs Avaluent 1 'est imat ion mensmjelle la plus rmicente, its 
doivent examiner Is série dAsaisonnaliaAe sun une pAriodo de 
plusieurs mois pour obtenir une meiliemure idAe do la tendance 
aous-jscente. 	Cette dAmnarche est dautant plus importsnte 
lorsquil s'aqit do mAnes de moindre envergure 	(l'erreur 
dAchantillonnsge risque d'être relativemnent plus forte pour 
ces cAries) ou des series oà lea Fluctuations ssisoruruiAres 
sont faiblos (un mouvemnent irrAgulier do ces sminies pout coma-
penaer ou accentuer lea variations saisonniAres normales). 

FiabilitA des donnAea 

Erreur d'échontilionnaqe 

Los estimations prmisentmies ici sont fondmiea sur uJm Achan-
tillon do nménages. On aurait Pu obtenir des chiffres legAre-
ment diffArents si lin, avait Fait on recensemment complet A 
laide des sAmoa questionnaires, des memos onquAteurs, des 
memos mAthodos dexploitation, etc. quo ceux guns a effecti-
vemnont utilimmis pour l'enquAte sur Is population active. 
Cette diFference s'appelle lerremjr d'Achnntillonnage. Dana 
Ic plan et is mise en oeuvre de l'enquete sun Is population 
active, nien na Atmi nmiqligA pour rAduire su minimum lerreur 
dAchantillonnage. Cette erreur dAchantillonnage eat asaez 
faible pour lea grandes estimations common celles qui portent 
sur le niveau de l'emploi an Canada; par ex., it y a deux 
chances sur trois quo lerreur do cette estimation soiL infA-
nieure A 0.5%. Pour lea petites estimations, comme cellos du 
chomaqe dana lIle-du-Pninee-Emlouard, lerreur relative eat 
plus forte ot it fauut Atre plus prudent; par ox., it y a deumu 
chances sur trois qu'une telle estimation puisse varier jus-
qu'A 25.0%. 

Erreur d observat ion 

Dautrea erreurs, qui nont pas trait A l'Achantillonna-
go, peuvent so produire A presque toutes lea Atapes dune en-
quete. Certaines de ces erreurs d'observation sannulent 
aprAs tin grand nombre dobservations, mais les erreurs systA-
matiqmes enqendrent des biais. Il ost possible do réduire los 
erreura d'observat ion par une redaction soignAe des quest ion-
naires, par une formation et une surveillance intensives des 
enquAteurs et par un contrAle serrmi do lexploitation. 
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Alphabetic designation of percent standard deviation 

Déeiation littérale de 1 'écart-type expriué en pourcentage 

Alphabetic indicator 	 Per cent of estimates at one standard deviation 

Symbole littéral 	 % de l'estimatlon correspondent a un écart -type 

A 	 0.0%- 0.5% 
B 	 0.6%- 1.0% 
C 	 1.1%- 2.5% 
0 	 2.6%- 5.0% 
E 	 5.1 % — 10.0 % 
F 	 10.1 % — 16.5 % 

C 	 16.6 % - 25.0 % 
H 	 25.1 % — 33.3 % 
3 	 33.4%+ 

Estimates below four thousand, or with a sampling variability greater than 33.3 per cent, are not published and are indicated 
in tables by ( ... ). - Les estimations inférleures a quatre mule ou avCc une variance plus qrande que 33.3 pour cent ne sont 
pas publiées et sont indiquées dens lea tableaux par ( ... ). 

1 Work includes any work for pay or profit. 	That 	is, 1 fjnentend par 	"travail" 	tout 	travail 	faiL 	conire 
paid 	work 	in the 	context 	of 	an employer-employee rémunération ou 	en 	vue 	dun 	bénéfice, 	c'est-à-dire 	le 
relationship, or self-employment. it also includes travail 	fait contre rémunération pour Un einployeur ou b son 
unpaid 	family wurk 	where 	unpaid family 	work 	is propre 	compte. 11 	peut 	également 	s'agir 	d'un 	travail 
defined as unpaid work which contributed directly to familial 	non 	rémunéré, 	c'est-à-dire 	d'un 	travail 	non 
the 	operation of a 	farm, 	business 	or 	professional rémunéré qui contrihue 	directement 	è 	l'exploitation 	d'uno 
practice owned or 	operated 	by 	a related member of ferme, 	d'une entreprise 	w 	d'un 	bureau 	professionnel, 	qiii 
the household, eat poss6dd ou exploité par on membre apparenté du sénaqe. 

S 

2 Persons in this group meeting the following criteria 
are regarded as available: 

2 On consii'r 	 i,  
groupe qn S 

were full-time students seeking part-time 
work who also met condition (ii) below. 
(Full-time students looking for full-time 
work are classified as not available for work 
in the reference week.) 

reported that there was no reoson why they 
could not take a job in reference week, or, 
if they could not take a job it was because 
of own illness or disability', "personal or 
family responsibilities", or already had a 
job. 

Persons are classified as being on layoff only when 
they expect to return to the job from which they 
were laid off. 

i ) ét , 	I 	dii 	isp I 	I 	I 	ii Sr I 	III t rn S 
1 t SInpri part is I st qui 	répondaisot 6galeinent 	sri 
critère (ii) ci-dessous. (Lea étudiants a plein 
temps gui cherchaient de travail a plein temps ne 
sont pas conaidérés comee ayait été préts a 
travailler pendant la semaine de référence.) 

(Ii) ant déclaré qu'il n'y avait aucune raison pour 
laquelle elles ne pouvaient prendre un esploi psodant 
la sesame de référence; ou ne pouvaient so prendre 
un en raison "dune maladie mi d'une invalidité", 
"d'ohligatlons pereonnelles ou faailiales", ou "parce 
qu'ellea avaient déja un emploi". 

On considére coelme mises a pied seules les personnes c'ii 
s'attendent a réintégrer l'emploi qu'elles occupaient avant 
d'être mimes h pied. 


